
Assured Guaranty UK Limited

 Solvency and Financial Condition Report 

2024



Contents 

  Page
Glossary of Abbreviations and Definitions 1
Executive Summary 3
Directors' Statement 6
Independent Auditors' Report 7

Section A Business and Performance 13
A.1  Business 13
A.2  Underwriting Performance 15
A.3  Investment Performance 17
A.4  Performance of Other Activities 18
A.5  Any Other Information 18

Section B System of Governance 19
B.1  General Governance Information 19
B.2  Fit and Proper Requirements 24
B.3  Risk Management System 25
B.4  Internal Control System 27
B.5  Internal Audit Function 28
B.6  Actuarial Function 30
B.7  Outsourcing 30
B.8  Any Other Information 30

Section C Risk Profile 32
C.1  Underwriting Risk 32
C.2  Market Risk 35
C.3  Credit Risk 38
C.4  Liquidity Risk 39
C.5  Operational Risk 40
C.6  Other Material Risks 40
C.7  Any Other Information 42

Section D Valuation for Solvency Purposes 43
D.1  Assets 43
D.2  Technical Provisions 45
D.3  Valuation of Other Liabilities 47
D.4  Alternative Methods for Valuation 47
D.5  Any Other Information 48

Section E Capital Management 49
E.1  Own Funds 49
E.2  SCR and MCR 51
E.3  Use of the Duration-Based Equity Risk Sub-Module 52
E.4  Differences between the Standard Formula and Any Internal Models Used 52
E.5  Non-Compliance with MCR and Significant Non-Compliance with SCR 52
E.6  Any Other Information 52

Section F Quantitative Reporting Templates 53



Glossary of Abbreviations and Definitions

AG Assured Guaranty Inc. formerly Assured Guaranty Corp.
AG Reinsurance Agreement Quota share and excess of loss reinsurance agreement between AGUK and AG dated 31 

July 2024
AG Net Worth Maintenance 
Agreement

Net Worth Maintenance agreement between AGUK and AG dated 31 July 2024

AGC Assured Guaranty Corp. 
AGE Assured Guaranty (Europe) SA
AGL Assured Guaranty Ltd.
Assured Guaranty Group AGL and its subsidiaries
AGLN Assured Guaranty (London) plc
AGM Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. (now merged into AG)
AGM Net Worth Maintenance 
Agreement

Net Worth Maintenance Agreement dated 7 November 2018 between AGUK and AGM 
(now superseded by Net Worth Maintenance agreement between AGUK and AG)

AGRE Assured Guaranty Reinsurance  Limited
AGUK or the Company Assured Guaranty UK Limited
AG (UK) Services Assured Guaranty (UK) Services Limited
AGUS Services AG US Group Services Inc.
BIG Below-investment-grade
Board Board of Directors
CEO Chief Executive Officer
CFO Chief Financial Officer
CIFGE CIFG Europe S.A.
Directive Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the taking-up 

and pursuit of the business of Insurance and Reinsurance (Solvency II), as amended 
from time to time.

ECM Economic Capital Model
EEA European Economic Area
EIOPA European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority
ERC Executive Risk Committee
EU European Union
FCA The Financial Conduct Authority
Fitch Fitch Ratings Inc.
GBP Great Britain Pound
GPO Gross par outstanding
Group Service Agreement Third Amended and Restated Service Agreement among AGUK, AGUS Services and 

other affiliates, effective 1 January 2020
GWP Gross Written Premium
ICA Internal Capital Assessment
IG Investment Grade
ISCC International Supervisory Credit Committee
IT Information Technology
KBRA Kroll Bond Rating Agency 
Key Function The Key Functions specified in the Directive
KFH The holders of Key Functions 
KRIs Key risk indicators
LTIP Long term incentive plan
MCR Minimum Capital Requirement
MIA Maryland Insurance Administration
Moody’s Moody’s Investors Service Inc.
NPO Net par outstanding
ORSA Own Risk and Solvency Assessment

Term Definition
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Par Par value of the obligation
Part VII Transfer During 2020 the Company transferred its existing EEA policies to AGE, utilising an 

insurance transfer under Part VII of the United Kingdom Financial Services and Market 
Act 2000 and French insurance portfolio transfer procedures

PF Public finance
plc Public limited company 
PRA The Prudential Regulation Authority
PVP A non-GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) financial measure used by 

the Assured Guaranty Group which is defined as gross upfront and instalment premiums 
received plus the present value of gross estimated future instalment premiums, on 
contracts written in the current year, discounted at the approximate average pre-tax book 
yield of fixed-maturity securities purchased across the Assured Guaranty Group during 
the prior calendar year, excluding loss mitigation securities. 

Rating Agencies S&P, KBRA, and Moody’s
RMBS Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
S&P S&P Global Ratings, a division of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC
SCR Solvency Capital Requirement
SCR Ratio Ratio of eligible own funds to SCR
SF Structured finance
SFCR Solvency and Financial Condition Report
SMF A Senior Manager Function specified in the SMCR
SMCR The UK’s Senior Managers and Certification Regime, which applies to the insurance 

and reinsurance sectors as of 10 December 2018
Solvency II Regulation Commission Delegated Regulation EU 2015/35 of 10 October 2014, as amended
Standard Formula Standard formula as prescribed by EIOPA
UK United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
UK GAAP United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
US United States of America
USD US Dollars
USPs Undertaking-specific parameters

Term Definition
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Executive Summary
This Solvency and Financial Condition Report has been prepared in accordance with the Solvency II regulatory framework 
and sets out information on the business and financial performance of the Company, its system of governance, risk profile, 
valuation of assets and liabilities for solvency purposes and capital management as at 31 December 2024. 

Solvency II regulations and guidelines prescribe the structure of the document and the information required to be reported in 
each section. In preparing this report we have referenced each reporting requirement, separately commenting on its 
relevance to the Company.

Principal Activities

The principal activity of the Company is providing financial guarantees for public finance (including infrastructure finance) 
and structured finance obligations. Financial guarantee insurance written by the Company generally guarantees scheduled 
payments of principal and interest on an issuer’s obligations in the event, and to the extent of, a payment default.

The Company is authorised by the PRA, and regulated by both the PRA and the FCA, and is authorised to affect and carry 
out three classes of general insurance, specifically: classes 14 (credit), 15 (surety-ship) and 16 (miscellaneous financial 
loss). The Company also has permission to advise on, to arrange and to assist in the administration and performance of its 
financial guarantee insurance contracts. 

Prior to 1 August 2024 the Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of AGM. On 1 August 2024, AGM merged with and 
into AG (formerly AGC), with AG as the surviving company. AGUK became a wholly owned subsidiary of AG from this 
date. AG is an insurance company domiciled in the State of Maryland, United States of America. AG provides financial 
guarantee insurance on debt obligations issued in the US and non-US public finance, infrastructure finance and structured 
finance markets.

The Company generally issues its guarantees under a coinsurance structure. Prior to the merger, the coinsurer for public 
finance (including infrastructure finance) transactions was AGM, and for structured finance transactions it was AG. 
Following the merger, AGUK issues all its guarantees under a coinsurance structure with AG. Under the coinsurance 
structure the Company directly insures 15% of new transactions and AG directly guarantees the remaining 85% balance of 
the guaranteed obligations and also provides a second-to-pay guarantee for the Company’s portion of the guaranteed 
obligations. For transactions closed prior to 2011, the Company typically guaranteed obligations directly and reinsured to AG 
approximately 92% of the Company’s retention, after cessions to other reinsurers, under the quota share cover of the AG 
Reinsurance Agreement. Transactions originally underwritten by the Company’s former subsidiaries, Assured Guaranty (UK) 
plc and CIFG Europe SA, and transferred to the Company under a cross-border merger completed in 2018, are reinsured 90% 
and 100% respectively to AG. Transactions originally underwritten by AGLN and also transferred to the Company under the 
2018 cross-border merger have only limited levels of reinsurance, typically less than 5% to AG and AGRE. 

Ratings

The obligations insured by the Company are generally awarded ratings on the basis of the financial strength ratings given to 
the Company by major securities rating agencies. As at 25 March 2025 AG and the Company have been assigned the 
insurance financial strength ratings set out below: 

S&P: AA / Stable Outlook

Moody’s: A1 / Stable Outlook

KBRA: AA+ / Stable Outlook

Business and Performance

Underwriting performance 

During 2024 the Company underwrote new business in the regulated utilities and transportation sectors, generating PVP of 
£8.9 million. This included liquidity guarantees for a number of UK issuers and a series of bilateral guarantees for a UK 
financial institution to provide credit protection on a portfolio of UK regulated utilities. The largest single insured 
transaction was the restructuring of an existing UK regulated utility transaction, generating PVP of £3.0m.

The Company generated a loss on ordinary activities before tax of £4.3 million (2023: profit of £16.5 million) due to 
adverse development on loss provisions following a deterioration in the performance of certain UK regulated utility and 
healthcare exposures, as further described below.

The overall underwriting result for the year was a loss of £25.6 million, increased from a loss of £9.3 million in 2023. A large 
proportion of this loss was attributable to a net increase of £20.4 million on the unexpired risk provision in respect of the 

3



Company’s BIG healthcare and UK regulated utility risks. Additionally, the underwriting result was impacted by a reduction 
in net earned premiums to £6.0 million (2023: £8.1 million) due to the accelerated recognition of reinsurance premiums 
following a large policy termination.

As at 31 December 2024, the Company had issued guarantees on financial obligations with gross par outstanding of £13.5 
billion (2023: £13.4 billion) and net par outstanding of £4.0 billion (2023: £4.0 billion). 

The Company's in-force portfolio of guarantees by sector as at 31 December 2024 is shown in the table below.

Insured portfolio by sector

As at 31 December 2024 2023
£ '000 GPO NPO GPO NPO
Sector
Regulated Utilities  6,169,855  879,357  5,680,339  742,413 
Public Infrastructure  5,987,957  2,341,039  6,215,160  2,417,716 
Sovereign and Sub-sovereign  1,248,693  779,701  1,393,165  829,582 
Insurance Securitisation  31,841  3,184  31,344  3,134 
Pooled Corporate Obligations  12,409  12,409  13,006  13,008 
RMBS  10,460  —  14,613  — 
Subscription Finance  3,736  3,736  5,892  5,892 
Total  13,464,951  4,019,426  13,353,519  4,011,745 

Investment performance

The Company’s investment strategy focuses on establishing highly liquid, diversified investment portfolios of high credit 
quality managed by an external investment manager. Due to decreases in investment yields during the year, the Company 
benefited from unrealised gains of £13.2 million (2023: £22.5 million) on its investment portfolio, with a total investment 
return of £21.5 million for the year (2023: £32.7 million). Investments are typically held to maturity and the Company’s 
preferred measure of investment return is yield-to-maturity, which was 2.40%  (2023: 1.87%), including securities held for 
loss mitigation purposes.

System of Governance

The Company's Board has overall responsibility for directing and controlling the activities of the Company which includes 
the establishment and oversight of its system of governance. The Board and management of the Company are committed to 
high standards of corporate governance and have placed significant focus on the establishment and maintenance of a 
comprehensive and effective governance framework. Integral to this framework are the committees and functions 
established by the Board to oversee the day-to-day operations of the Company and to implement policies, procedures, 
guidelines and limits approved by the Board. Each of the committees operates under terms of reference, which are reviewed 
and approved by the Board at least annually.

The Company's risk management framework is organised around a three lines of defence model which ensures that all 
functions (both those that own risks, as well as the risk management and compliance functions) are responsible for 
managing risks. These functions are supplemented by an independent (outsourced) Internal Audit function which provides 
assurance over the operation of the risk management framework, including the Company's internal control framework.

The Company's governance and risk management framework is described in more detail in Sections B1. and B3.

Risk Profile

The most significant risk to which the Company is exposed remains underwriting risk, the key element of which, due to the 
nature of financial guarantee contracts, is credit risk, i.e. the risk that obligors of insured obligations will fail to pay. The 
other material components of the Company's risk profile are market risk, counterparty default risk, liquidity risk and 
operational risk. The Company's tolerance for risk is established within its Risk Appetite Statement. Risk exposures are 
controlled and monitored under the Risk Management Framework, which ensures a continuous process of risk 
identification, measurement, monitoring, management and reporting.

Section C further describes the Company's material risk exposures, quantified measures of those risks and how the 
Company manages these risks.
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Valuation for Solvency Purposes

Under Solvency II rules all assets and liabilities are required to be valued on a basis that reflects their fair value. The excess 
of the Company's assets over liabilities within its Solvency II balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 was £436.7 million. Net 
assets as reported within the Company's UK GAAP financial statements were £487.7 million. The adjustments made to UK 
GAAP shareholder's equity to derive Solvency II own funds are set out below.

Summary of adjustments to UK GAAP balance sheet

As at 31 December 2024 2023
£ '000
Shareholder's equity under UK GAAP  487,697  589,310 
Disallowed items (prepayments, deferred acquisition costs & fixed assets)  (17,411)  (17,411) 
Solvency II adjustment to net best estimate provision & discounting  (2,334)  (8,005) 
Risk Margin  (40,126)  (46,297) 
Deferred tax in Solvency II balance sheet  8,919  14,651 
Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities  436,745  532,248 

Section D provides further details of the Company's assets, technical provisions and other liabilities under the Solvency II 
basis of valuation.

Capital Management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management policy is to ensure sufficient capital resources to meet both the 
Company's regulatory capital requirements as well as its own economic capital assessment, the ICA.

The Company manages its solvency position with reference to its target capital requirements. During the year the Company 
took measures to address its excess capital position with the payment of a £100m dividend to its parent company, AG. As at 
31 December 2024 the Company remains in a strong financial position with a regulatory solvency cover ratio of 350% 
(2023: 418%) at 31 December 2024. The MCR is at the floor of 25% of the SCR.

Summary of SCR and MCR 
As at 31 December 2024 2023
£ '000
Solvency II own funds  436,745  532,248 
Eligible own funds to meet the SCR  436,745  531,575 
SCR  124,930  127,223 
SCR Ratio  350 %  418 %
Eligible own funds to meet the MCR  420,040  512,492 
MCR  31,232  31,806 
MCR Ratio  1,345 %  1,611 %

The Company's own funds are principally comprised of tier one own funds, with the tier 3 own funds relating to a deferred 
tax asset.

As at 31 December 2024 2023
£ '000
Tier 1  420,040  512,492 
Tier 2  —  — 
Tier 3  16,705  19,756 
Total  436,745  532,248 

Section E provides details of the Company's policies and procedures for the management of capital, as well as further details 
on the components of the SCR.
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Directors' Statement
Year ended 31 December 2024 

We acknowledge our responsibility for preparing this Solvency and Financial Condition Report in all material respects in 
accordance with the PRA Rules and the Solvency II Regulations as applicable to the Company. We are satisfied that:

(a) throughout the financial year in question, the Company has complied in all material respects with the 
requirements of the PRA Rules and the Solvency II Regulations applicable to the Company; and 

(b) it is reasonable to believe that, at the date of the publication of this Solvency and Financial Condition Report, 
the Company has complied and will continue to comply in the future.

For and on behalf of the Board of Assured Guaranty UK Limited.

Richard Nicholas 

Chief Financial Officer

25 March 2025
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REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL INDEPENDENT AUDITOR TO THE DIRECTORS OF ASSURED GUARANTY UK 
LIMITED (‘THE COMPANY’) PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1 (2) OF THE EXTERNAL AUDIT PART OF THE PRA 
RULEBOOK APPLICABLE TO SOLVENCY II FIRMS 

Report on the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report (“SFCR”) 

Opinion 

Except as stated below, we have audited the following documents prepared by the Company as at 31 
December 2024: 

• the ‘Valuation for solvency purposes’ and ‘Capital Management’ sections of the SFCR of the Company
as at 31 December 2024 (‘the Narrative Disclosures subject to audit’); and

• Company templates IR.02.01.02, IR.17.01.02, IR.23.01.01, IR.25.04.21, and IR.28.01.01 (‘the
Templates subject to audit’).

The Narrative Disclosures subject to audit and the Templates subject to audit are collectively referred to 
as the ‘relevant elements of the SFCR’. 

We are not required to audit, nor have we audited, and as a consequence do not express an opinion on: 

The Other Information which comprises: 

o the ‘Executive summary’, ‘Business and performance’, ‘System of governance’ and ‘Risk
profile’ elements of the SFCR;

o Company templates IR.05.02.01, IR.05.03.02, IR.05.04.02, IR.19.01.21;

o the written acknowledgement by management of their responsibilities, including for the
preparation of the SFCR (‘the Responsibility Statement’).

In our opinion, the information subject to audit in the relevant elements of the SFCR of the Company as 
at 31 December 2024 is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the financial reporting 
provisions of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms, as modified by relevant supervisory modifications, 
and as supplemented by supervisory approvals and determinations. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK), including 
ISA (UK) 800 and ISA (UK) 805. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition 
Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the SFCR in the UK, including the Financial Reporting 
Council’s (the ‘FRC’s’) Ethical Standard as applied to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to the ‘Valuation for solvency purposes’ and ‘Capital Management’ sections of the 
SFCR, which describe the basis of accounting. The SFCR is prepared in compliance with the financial 
reporting provisions of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms, and therefore in accordance with a special 
purpose financial reporting framework. The SFCR is required to be published, and intended users include 
but are not limited to the PRA. As a result, the SFCR may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion 
is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 



In auditing the SFCR, we have concluded that the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting 
in the preparation of the SFCR is appropriate.  

Our evaluation of the directors’ assessment of the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going 
concern basis of accounting included: 

• evaluating future profit forecasts, management’s method in producing these, and the consistency
with current year results;

• obtaining and inspecting correspondence between the company and its regulators, the Prudential
Regulation Authority (‘PRA’) and Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA’), to identify any items of interest
which could potentially indicate either non-compliance with legislation or potential litigation or
regulatory action held against the company;

• evaluating management’s capital and solvency stress testing and assessed the reasonableness of
management’s assumptions, including those related to the recoverability of reinsurance assets and
any support arrangements; and

• Evaluating appropriateness of the disclosures presented in note 3 of the financial statements.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to 
events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the SFCR is authorised 
for issue.  

Other Information 

The Directors are responsible for the Other Information. 

Our opinion on the relevant elements of the SFCR does not cover the Other Information and, we do not 
express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the Other Information and, in doing so, consider whether the Other 
Information is materially inconsistent with the relevant elements of the SFCR, or our knowledge obtained 
in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a 
material misstatement in the relevant elements of the SFCR themselves. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other Information, we are required 
to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Directors for the Solvency and Financial Condition Report 

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the SFCR in accordance with the financial reporting 
provisions of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms which have been modified by the modifications and 
waivers, and supplemented by the approvals and determinations made by the PRA under section 138A of 
FSMA and the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms. 

The Directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of a SFCR that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition 
Report 

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the relevant elements of the SFCR 
are prepared, in all material respects, with financial reporting provisions of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency 
II firms which have been modified by the modifications and waivers, and supplemented by the approvals 



and determinations made by the PRA under section 138A and/or section 138BA of FSMA and the PRA 
Rulebook for Solvency II firms. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the relevant elements of the SFCR are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the decision making or the judgement of the 
users taken on the basis of the SFCR. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
FRC’s website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. The same responsibilities apply to the 
audit of the SFCR. 

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect 
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.  

We considered the nature of the company’s industry and its control environment, and reviewed the 
company’s documentation of their policies and procedures relating to fraud and compliance with laws 
and regulations. We also enquired of management about their own identification and assessment of the 
risks of irregularities.  

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that the company operates in, and 
identified the key laws and regulations that:  

• had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the SFCR. These
included Solvency II; and

• do not have a direct effect on the SFCR but compliance with which may be fundamental to the
company’s ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. These included Companies Act 2006 and
related Company Law, and the company’s operating licence environmental regulations.

We discussed among the audit engagement team including relevant internal specialists such as credit, 
actuarial and IT specialists regarding the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the 
organisation for fraud and how and where fraud might occur in the SFCR. 

As a result of performing the above, we identified the greatest potential for fraud in the following areas, 
and our procedures performed to address them are described below: 

- Completeness of Best Estimate Liability (‘BEL’):

The best estimate component of technical provisions represents the present value of future cash
outflows less the present value of future cash inflows. The cash inflows and outflows include the
following:

• expected lifetime claims;
• a provision for all future expenses to be incurred in servicing and settling the insured obligations;
• all future premiums after consideration of potential non-payment on premiums due to future

defaults of guaranteed transactions;
• all future reinsurance commissions; and
• salvage receivable related to historic paid claims expected to be recovered.

https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities


 

The estimates, assumptions and judgements may change materially over a year and therefore the 
Company’s estimates of the expected loss may change materially over that period. In assessing 
potential non-payment on premiums due to future defaults of guaranteed transactions, management 
uses its Economic Capital Model (“ECM”) which uses assumptions for cumulative probability of 
default, loss given default and correlation to calculate the gross expected cash outflows that the 
Company will be required to pay over the lifetime of the insured exposures. 

Due to the possibility of manipulation of models in the estimation process, we identify a potential 
fraud risk associated with the completeness of BEL. 

We have responded to this risk by: 

• obtaining an understanding of the end-to-end surveillance and technical provision setting 
processes including the relevant controls over the data, assumptions and models (internal 
credit rating and valuation) used in the setting of the BEL; 

• performing a comparison of the rating of each exposure in the current portfolio to the rating 
assigned to the exposure in the prior year and for the exposures that were downgraded 
during the year, understanding the reasoning behind this and establishing whether any further 
deterioration to the ratings would be required, in light of sector and economic outlook; 

• for exposures to sectors which have been subject to adverse press articles and financial stress 
during the year, particularly water companies and local authorities, validating  the company’s 
exposure to these sectors and challenging management’s assessment of the exposures by 
reference to external data including regulatory communications; and  

• involving our in-house actuarial and credit modelling specialists in assessing the 
appropriateness of management’s ECM, internal ratings model, scorecard methodology and 
significant assumptions (probability of default, loss given default and severities) by evaluating 
judgments applied, benchmarking with industry data and obtaining and assessing 
management’s inflationary stress tests and impact analysis for reasonableness, by 
benchmarking with economic data. 

 

In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to 

respond to the risk of management override. In addressing the risk of fraud through management 

override of controls, testing the appropriateness of journal entries and other adjustments; assessing 

whether the judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and 

evaluating the business rationale of any significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal 

course of business. 

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included the following: 

• reviewing the SFCR disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with 
provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial 
statements; 

• performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may 
indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;  

• enquiring of management, internal audit and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and potential 
litigation and claims, and instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations; and  

• reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, reviewing correspondence with the 
PRA and FCA, reviewing internal audit reports, and reviewing correspondence with HMRC. 
 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

In accordance with Rule 4.1 (3) of the External Audit Part of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms we are 
required to consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with our knowledge 



obtained in the audit of Assured Guaranty UK Limited’s  statutory financial statements. If, based on the 
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in relation to this matter. 

Use of our Report 

This report is made solely to the Directors of Assured Guaranty UK Limited in accordance with Rule 4.1 (2) 
of the External Audit Part of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms. We acknowledge that our report will 
be provided to the PRA for the use of the PRA solely for the purposes set down by statute and the PRA’s 
rules. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s Directors those 
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report on the relevant elements of the SFCR and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the Company and the PRA, for our audit work, for this report or for the opinions we 
have formed. 

Claire Clough (Senior statutory auditor) 

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 

Statutory Auditor 

London, United Kingdom 

25 March 2025 



Appendix – relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report that are not subject to audit 

Solo standard formula 

The relevant elements of the SFCR that are not subject to audit comprise: 

• The following elements of template IR.02.01.02

- Row R0565 – Transitional (TMTP) - life

• The following elements of template IR.12.01.02

− Rows R0140 to R0180: Amount of transitional measure on technical provisions

• The following elements of template IR.22.01.21

− Column C0030 – Impact of transitional measure on technical provisions

Elements of the Narrative Disclosures subject to audit identified as ‘unaudited’. 



A.  Business and Performance
This section of the SFCR provides information about the Company's business, its structure and financial performance. 

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with UK GAAP. The information on financial performance 
provided in this section is therefore presented on a UK GAAP basis, unless otherwise stated. 

A.1  Business

a.  Name and legal form

The Company is registered in England and Wales (registration number 2510099). 

The registered office of the Company is:

11th Floor
6 Bevis Marks
London
England
EC3A 7BA

b. Name and contact details of the supervisory authority responsible for financial supervision

The Company is authorised by the PRA, and regulated by both the PRA and the FCA, and is authorised to effect and carry 
out three classes of general insurance, specifically: classes 14 (credit), 15 (suretyship) and 16 (miscellaneous financial loss). 

Prudential Regulation Authority
General Insurance Division
Bank of England
20 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6DA
United Kingdom

c. Name and contact details of the external auditor

Deloitte LLP
2 New Street Square
London 
England
EC4A 3BZ

d. Holders of qualifying holdings in the Company

Prior to 1 August 2024 the Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of AGM. On 1 August 2024, AGM merged with and 
into AG (formerly AGC), with AG as the surviving company. AGUK became a wholly owned subsidiary of AG from this 
date. AG is an insurance company domiciled in the State of Maryland, United States of America. It provides financial 
guaranty insurance and reinsurance in the US, UK, EEA and certain other countries. AG is a corporation organised and 
existing under the laws of the State of Maryland and is licenced as a financial guaranty insurance company and as such, 
subject to applicable law, in all fifty states, the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico. AG is regulated by the MIA and the 
MIA has agreed to serve as the group regulator for the insurance companies in the Assured Guaranty Group

AG is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of AGL. AGL (through a wholly owned holding company) acquired AG (then 
named Financial Security Assurance Inc.), together with its holding company Financial Security Assurance Holdings Ltd. 
(renamed Assured Guaranty Municipal Holdings Inc.) on 1 July 2009. 

AGL is a Bermuda-based holding company, which was formed in 2003, and as a public company, is subject to certain 
requirements of the US Securities and Exchange Commission. 

e. Details of the undertaking's position within the legal structure of the Assured Guaranty 
Group

The abbreviated organisational chart below shows the position of the Company as an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 
AGL.
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Assured Guaranty Ltd. Corporate Structure
(the ownership interest is 100% unless otherwise indicated below)

*AG holds 99.999894% of the share capital of the AGE. The remaining 0.000106% is owned by Assured Guaranty US Holdings Inc, which is also an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of AGL.

f. Material lines of business and material geographical areas where business is underwritten

The principal activity of the Company is providing financial guarantees in the UK, specifically to the public finance 
(including infrastructure finance) and structured finance markets. 

In October 2024 the Company opened a representative office in Singapore to conduct market research and feasibility studies 
on the potential demand for financial guarantees in certain Asian markets.

The Company's insured portfolio by risk location, split between Public and Structured finance is given in the table below.
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Par insured by location of risk 
As at 31 December 2024 2023

£ '000
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding
Country
Public finance

United Kingdom  12,302,506  3,794,776  12,023,331  3,742,884 
Italy  480,319  12,788  538,218  14,268 
France  435,992  17,705  441,680  17,989 
Ireland  105,042  105,042  115,845  115,845 
Malaysia  55,928  55,928  82,476  82,476 
Hungary  13,123  263  33,472  669 
Finland  10,134  10,134  163  163 
Other  3,461  3,461  53,479  15,418 

Total public finance  13,406,505  4,000,097  13,288,664  3,989,712 
Structured finance

United States of America 34,100 5,443 34,391 6,181
United Kingdom 12,073 1,613 16,647 2,035
France 2,889 2,889 2,582 2,582
Netherlands 2,372 2,372 2,950 2,950
Luxembourg 1,558 1,558 2,004 2,004
Germany 1,545 1,545 1,479 1,479
Italy 1,039 1,039 1,161 1,161
Other 2,870 2,870 3,641 3,641

Total structured finance  58,446  19,329  64,855  22,033 
Total  13,464,951  4,019,426  13,353,519  4,011,745 

g. Significant business or other events that have occurred over the reporting period that have 
had a material impact on the undertaking and its subsidiaries

As noted above, following the merger of AGM with and into AG on 1 August 2024, the Company became a wholly owned 
subsidiary of AG. On the same date, AGUK entered into a new reinsurance agreement with AG which consolidated the 
terms of the prior agreements with AGM and AG (the “AG Reinsurance Agreement”). A new net worth maintenance 
agreement with AG (the “AG Net Worth Maintenance Agreement”) which replaced the former net worth maintenance 
agreement with AGM was also entered into on that date. 

A.2  Underwriting performance

New business

The Company measures new business production in terms of PVP. New business comprises new policies issued, policy 
renewals and amendments to existing policies which generated additional PVP. The Company believes PVP is a useful 
measure for management and other users of the financial statements because it enables the evaluation of new business 
production by taking into account the impact of the time value of money on estimated future instalment premiums. 

The new business written by the Company is shown in the table below. Gross par written refers to the value of debt 
principal insured at inception.
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New Business Written
Year Ended 31 December 2024 2023

PVP GWP

Gross 
Par 

Written
Number of 

Transactions PVP GWP

Gross 
Par 

Written
Number of 

Transactions
Sector £ '000 £ '000 £ '000 # £ '000 £ '000 £ '000 #
Infrastructure  1,151  465  21,000  3  4,500  6,889  73,701  5 
Regulated utilities  7,692  10,346  157,438  12  11,475  12,865  64,800  10 
Sovereign and sub-sovereign  —  —  —  —  1,757  2,493  31,498  1 
Structured Finance  46  48  8,403  4  43  53  10,453  2 

 8,889  10,859  186,841  19  17,775  22,300  180,452  18 

Total gross written premium for 2024 was £13.8 million (2023: negative £63.0 million), with new business generating PVP 
of £8.9 million. Gross written premium includes new business and changes to underlying debt service schedules, including 
changes to the value of scheduled principal repayments, and adjustments for indexation.

The underwriting result of the Company for the year, as presented within the Company's financial statements, is summarised
below.

Technical Account for General Business 

Year Ended 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Earned premiums, net of reinsurance  5,980  8,106 
Other technical income / (expense)  939  5,783 
Total technical income  6,919  13,889 

Net claims (benefits) / expenses 171  143 
Net changes in other technical provisions expenses  20,401  3,426 
Net operating expenses  11,939  19,613 
Total technical charges  32,511  23,182 

Gain / (loss) on the technical account for general business  (25,592)  (9,293) 

The overall underwriting result for the year was a loss of £25.6 million, increased from a loss of £9.3 million in 2023. A 
large proportion of this loss was attributable to a net increase of £20.4 million on the unexpired risk provision in respect of 
the Company’s BIG healthcare and UK regulated utility risks. Additionally, the underwriting result was impacted by a 
reduction in net earned premiums to £6.0 million (2023: £8.1 million) due to the accelerated recognition of reinsurance 
premiums following a large policy termination.

Net operating expenses decreased to £11.9 million from £19.6 million in 2023 due to one-off charges incurred in 2023, 
which included an irrecoverable VAT charge of £4.0m and the accelerated recognition of £3.2m deferred acquisition costs 
in respect of the 85% share of certain policies transferred to AG. 

There has been a reduction in the overall credit quality of the insured portfolio during the year with the proportion of BIG 
risks increasing to 18.0% (2023: 4.8%) of gross par outstanding. This is attributable to a deterioration in the performance of 
certain UK regulated utility obligations. There were no new claims incurred during the year and the Company experienced 
favourable net development of £0.02 million (2023: favourable £0.05 million) on existing claims and, as noted above, £20.4 
million adverse development in respect of the unexpired risks provision.
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The components of net operating expenses are shown in the table below.

Net Operating Expense

Year Ended 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Acquisition costs in the year  1,454  1,673 
Change in deferred acquisition costs  192  3,536 
Administrative expenses  17,663  21,084 
Reinsurance commissions receivable  (7,370)  (6,681) 
Net operating expenses  11,939  19,612 

A.3  Investment performance

Investment Portfolio

 The table below presents the Company's investment return for the year. All financial investments are held at fair value, with 
changes in valuation recognised within the income statement.

a. Income and Expenses

Investment return 

Year Ended 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Interest income
UK Government bonds  1,016  1,318 
Corporate bonds  6,264  7,745 
Supranational bonds  2,203  2,298 
Non-UK Government bonds  1  52 
UK Government Agency bonds  614  880 
Covered bonds  519  654 
Other  1,213  784 

Total interest income  11,830  13,731 
Net unrealised gain / (loss) on investments  13,235  22,486 
Net realised (loss) on investments  (3,175)  (2,973) 
Investment expenses and charges  (437)  (560) 
Total investment return  21,453  32,684 

The Company’s investment strategy focuses on establishing highly liquid, diversified investment portfolios of high credit 
quality managed by an external investment manager. The market value of the investment portfolio at 31 December 2024 
was £524.3 million (2023: £607.4 million). The average duration of the portfolio was 2.25 years (2023: 2.36 years) and the 
average credit quality was AA- (2023: AA-), excluding short term deposits and securities held for loss mitigation purposes. 

Due to decreases in investment yields during the year, the investment portfolio benefited from unrealised gains of £13.2 
million (2023: £22.5 million), with a total investment return of £21.5 million for the year (2023: £32.7 million). However, 
investments are typically held to maturity and the Company’s preferred measure of investment return is yield-to-maturity, 
which was 2.40%  (2023: 1.87%), including securities held for loss mitigation purposes. 

b. Gains and Losses on Investments Recognised Directly in Equity

All investments gains and losses are recognised within the income statement.

c. Investments in Securitisation 

The Company held securitised assets as at 31 December 2024 of £28.2 million (31 December 2023: £25.2 million) 
representing 5.5% (2023: 4.0%) of the investment portfolio. The securitised assets are primarily securities that are 
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guaranteed by the Company and were purchased for loss mitigation purposes. The remainder of the securitised assets, 
representing less than 1% of the investment portfolio (2023: <1%), are US government agency mortgage-backed securities 
rated AA+.

A.4  Performance of other activities

The Company recorded a foreign exchange loss of £0.2 million during the year (2023: loss of £6.9 million) due to losses on 
the Company's US Dollar denominated assets following the weakening of the US Dollar against Pound Sterling during the 
year.

A.5  Any other information

Lease Payments

The Company leases and occupies office space in London and Singapore and had the following future minimum lease 
payments under non-cancellable operating leases agreement for each of the following periods: 

Future minimum lease payments
Year Ended 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Not later than one year  578  529 
Later than one year and not later than five years  2,022  2,118 
Later than five years  —  393 
Total  2,600  3,040 

Singapore Representative Office

In October 2024 the Company opened a representative office in Singapore to conduct market research and feasibility studies 
on the potential demand for financial guarantees in certain Asian markets.
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B.  System of Governance
This section of the SFCR describes the principal components of the Company's management and governance structure, 
including its risk management processes.

B.1  General information on the system of governance

a. Structure of the undertaking’s administrative, management or supervisory body, main roles 
and responsibilities, segregation of responsibilities, committees, description of the main roles 
and responsibilities of key functions

Board of Directors

The Company's Board has overall responsibility for the Company's system of governance, oversight of its business and 
affairs and establishment of its key strategic direction and key financial objectives, both directly and through its 
Committees. The Board is comprised of seven non-executive directors (four of which are independent non-executive 
directors) and two executive directors.

The Board has delegated, pursuant to written terms of reference, responsibility for a number of matters to four sub-
committees of the Board:

• Audit Committee, 

• Risk Oversight Committee;

• Remuneration and Nomination Committee; and

• Executive Committee 

Each Committee's terms of reference are reviewed at least annually to ensure that they remain appropriate and to reflect any 
changes in good practice. Each of the Committees is comprised of independent non-executive directors, with the exception 
of the Executive Committee which comprises members of the Company’s Executive team. 

The Board has delegated the day-to-day management of the Company to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO). The CEO is 
supported by the key functions and the Executive Committee, which in turn delegates authority to three management 
committees: an Executive Risk Committee, a Surveillance Committee and an Underwriting Committee.

The Company's overall governance structure is summarised below:
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Audit Committee

The Audit Committee members are comprised solely of independent non-executive directors with the Chairman of the 
Board not a member. The Audit Committee is responsible for assisting the Board in its oversight of the integrity of the 
Company’s financial statements, the effectiveness of the systems of internal controls over financial reporting, including 
fraud prevention and detection, and monitoring the effectiveness, performance, objectivity and independence of the external 
and internal auditors. It is also responsible for oversight of the Company’s whistleblowing processes. The Committee 
receives regular reporting from the Finance, Internal Audit and Actuarial functions.

Risk Oversight Committee

The Risk Oversight Committee members are comprised solely of independent non-executive directors with the Chairman of 
the Board not a member. The Risk Oversight Committee is responsible for assisting the Board in the identification and 
assessment of the Company’s key risks and the effectiveness of internal control matters relating to the Company’s business 
operations including compliance with laws and regulations. The Committee’s responsibilities include oversight of the 
Company’s risk appetite and monitoring the effectiveness of the Company’s risk management framework. The Risk 
Oversight Committee reviews the Company’s risk profile against risk appetite, oversees the management of current and 
emerging risk exposures and risk issues, oversees the ORSA process and reviews its results, reviews the Company’s 
scenario and stress testing and the use of the Company’s ECM.

The Committee receives regular reporting under the Company’s ORSA process, which includes a quarterly risk dashboard 
and reporting from the Chief Risk Officer. It is also responsible for overseeing and challenging the activities of the Risk 
Management and Compliance functions.

Remuneration and Nomination Committee

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee, which comprises solely independent non-executive directors, assists the 
Board with its oversight of the Company's remuneration and related personnel policies and for overseeing compliance with 
those policies. This includes ensuring that the remuneration arrangements support the strategic aims of the business and 
enable the recruitment and retention of senior executives while complying with regulatory and governance requirements. 
The Committee is responsible for overseeing the performance and appointment of executive directors, non-executive 
directors, the Board Chair and senior managers. 

Executive Committee

The purpose of the Executive Committee is to manage the operational activities of the Company. The Committee is 
responsible for assisting in the development of the Company's strategy (for example via the development of the business and 
capital plans) and, once approved by the Board, overseeing the implementation of those strategies, including key initiatives 
and projects. The Committee oversees operational performance, including outsourcing arrangements and the performance 
and financial position of the business and ensuring the business is managed in line with regulatory and legal requirements. 
The Committee is chaired by the CEO.

Executive Risk Committee

The Executive Risk Committee is responsible for assisting the Risk Oversight Committee and Board in the management of 
risk and oversight of the Company’s Risk Management Framework and processes. This includes monitoring the Company’s 
compliance with risk strategy, risk appetite, risk limits, as well as overseeing and challenging the Risk Management and 
Compliance functions. The Committee is also responsible for assisting the Audit Committee in assessing the 
appropriateness of the Company’s UK GAAP and Solvency II technical provisions. The Committee is chaired by the Chief 
Risk Officer.

Surveillance Committee

The Surveillance Committee’s main purpose is to review and monitor the Company’s insured portfolio and analyse the 
impact of external or other events on the underlying credit risk of existing transactions and take appropriate management 
action. The Surveillance Committee is required to approve all changes in the internal ratings of the Company’s insured 
transactions. The Committee is chaired by the Chief Surveillance Officer. 

Underwriting Committee

The Underwriting Committee is responsible for reviewing proposed transactions that are within the Company’s risk 
appetite and either approving or rejecting these transactions. It is also responsible for assessing and approving the initial 
internal rating assigned to new transactions. The Committee is chaired by the Head of Underwriting Oversight.
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Roles and responsibilities of Key Functions

The system of governance for the Company includes the four Key Functions (risk management, compliance, internal audit 
and actuarial) specified in the Directive. Below is a brief description of the main roles and responsibilities of those Key 
Functions.

Risk Management function

The Risk Management function is responsible for the development and implementation of the Risk Management 
Framework. As such, it is responsible for ensuring that the Company has in place an effective risk management system 
comprising risk strategies, risk policies and the processes necessary to identify, measure, monitor, manage and report on 
risks on a continuous basis. The responsibilities of the Risk Management function are further detailed in Section B.3.

The Risk Management function is independent of any business or operational unit.

Compliance function

The Compliance function assists the organisation in ensuring its compliance with applicable laws and regulations, makes an 
assessment of the possible impact of any changes in the legal and regulatory environment on the operations of the Company, 
and identifies and assesses compliance risk. The Compliance function is also independent from any business or operational 
unit. Section B.4.b provides further detail on the activities of the Compliance function.

Internal Audit function

The Internal Audit function is responsible for providing the Company with independent, objective assurance and advisory 
services. The primary responsibility of the Internal Audit function is to provide independent assurance over the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the internal control system within the Company and other elements of the Company's system of 
governance.

The Company outsources the Internal Audit function to an international public accounting firm, which is objective and 
independent from the Company's business and operational functions. The Internal Audit function reports directly to the 
Audit Committee and Board on the results of its internal audit activities and any other internal audit matters. The Internal 
Audit function also attends meetings of the Risk Oversight Committee. Section B.5 provides further detail on the activities 
of the Internal Audit function, including its purpose, independence, authority, and roles and responsibilities.

Actuarial function

The Chief Actuary carries out the responsibilities of the Actuarial function, which includes overseeing the modelling of 
expected losses and coordinating the Company's UK GAAP and Solvency II technical provisions calculations. The 
Actuarial function is also responsible for reviewing and expressing an opinion on the Company’s underwriting policy, the 
adequacy of its reinsurance arrangements, reviewing the Company's ECM and contributing to the Company's risk 
management system. Section B.6 provides further detail on the activities of the Actuarial function.

Other functions

As well as the functions specified in the Directive, the Board and Chief Executive are supported by the Finance, Human 
Resources, Legal and IT functions which are also of key importance to the operation and management of the Company.

b.     Material changes in the system of governance over the reporting period

There were a number of changes to key management roles during 2024. The former Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company resigned from his position to take up the role of Global Head of Origination for the Assured Guaranty Group. 
Following PRA approval, the former Head of Origination for the Company was appointed as the new Chief Executive 
Officer on 19 January 2024. The Head of Origination role is now held by joint Chief Underwriting Officers. Furthermore, 
during the year the Company created a new Chief Operating Officer role. The Chair of the Risk Oversight Committee was 
appointed as the Senior Independent Director. There was also a change in the holder of the Chief Actuary position. 

In addition, to ensure it is well equipped to oversee, challenge and support the business as it continues to grow, the 
Company continued to implement and embed further incremental changes to its governance and risk management 
frameworks during 2024. 

21



c.      Remuneration policy and practices

i. Principles of the remuneration policy, with an explanation of the relative importance of the fixed and 
variable components of remuneration

The Company ensures that it has appropriate fixed and variable remuneration arrangements through the adoption of a 
remuneration policy which is annually reviewed.

The Company's remuneration policy is grounded in the concept of attracting and retaining talented and experienced business 
leaders who can drive financial and strategic growth objectives intended to build long-term shareholder value while 
protecting the interests of policyholders and to avoid any incentives to take unreasonable or inappropriate risks. The guiding 
principles are:

• pay for performance by providing an incentive for exceptional performance and the possibility of reduced 
compensation for underperformance;

• accountability for short and long-term performance;

• alignment to shareholder interests; and 

• retention of highly qualified and successful employees.

The Company's remuneration principles are designed to assess performance, using pre-established measures of success that 
are tied to the key business strategies. The principles encourage balanced performance, measured relative to financial and 
non-financial goals, and discourage excessive risk taking or undue leverage by avoiding too much emphasis on any one 
metric or on short-term performance.

The Company's remuneration principles have been designed to reward performance by providing more variable and 
performance-based remuneration to senior management of the Company. The principles employ a mix of variable incentive 
compensation with various pay-out forms paid over staggered time horizons to provide an incentive for annual and 
sustained performance over the longer term. The majority of the remuneration of the most senior personnel consists of 
variable incentive compensation, in the form of an annual cash incentive as well as long-term equity incentives.

When the remuneration principles were developed, they were evaluated for any areas of risk or potential for unintended 
consequences and also evaluated relative to enterprise risks. The Company's remuneration principles are designed and 
administered with the appropriate balance of risk and reward in relation to the overall business strategy and do not 
encourage executives to take unnecessary or excessive risks that could have a material adverse impact on the Company.

Remuneration consists of the following principal elements: base salary, variable cash incentive remuneration and, 
potentially, variable long-term incentive compensation. The Company's remuneration principles are structured with upside 
potential for high performers, but also the possibility of reduced variable remuneration if individuals under-perform (e.g. 
they are unable to successfully execute group strategies or meet their business or regulatory obligations).

The Company’s remuneration principles include a risk adjustment process. This provides for an ex-ante downward 
adjustment of the Company’s overall bonus pool as a result of its current risk profile and position compared with risk 
appetite.  The risk adjustment process also provides for an ex-post risk adjustment relating to a downward adjustment to the 
Company’s overall bonus pool or variable remuneration for certain individual members of staff as a result of one or more 
risk events which materialised during a performance year. 

The independent non-executive directors of the Company's Board receive a fixed fee.

The Company also applies an Executive Recoupment Policy applying to its Solvency II Identified Staff, with the exception 
of its independent non-executive directors ("Covered Persons"). The Executive Recoupment Policy sets out the 
circumstances in which incentive compensation (including cash bonuses or other cash incentives (including any deferred 
element thereof)) and vested and unvested equity awards, including options, restricted stock and restricted stock units, 
performance stock unit awards and performance stock awards from the Company, AGL or a subsidiary of AGL to a 
Covered Person with a Grant Date of 1 January 2023 onwards may be recouped and/or forfeited. 

ii.  Criteria on which any entitlement to share options, shares or variable components of remuneration is 
based

In addition to base pay, certain members of senior management may be eligible for a cash incentive award. This award is 
discretionary and the amount of the cash incentive is based on the extent to which certain specified financial performance 
goals are achieved (where applicable) and other non-financial objectives. Cash incentive awards, if awarded, are paid the 
year following the performance year on which they are based. The remuneration paid to the CRO, the Head of Compliance 
and the Head of Underwriting Oversight does not include incentives related to writing additional insurance business.
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AGL also maintains a long term incentive plan ("LTIP"), which was designed to enable the employees of its subsidiaries to 
participate in the long-term growth of the Assured Guaranty Group. An LTIP award may be made in the form of non-
qualified and incentive stock options, stock appreciation rights, full value awards, which include awards such as restricted 
shares, restricted stock units or performance share units, and cash incentive awards. Awards are made at the discretion of 
AGL’s Compensation Committee, in consultation with, the Company's Board. For certain senior management of the 
Company, LTIP awards granted in recent years have been in the form of (i) performance restricted share units ("PSUs") that 
represent a contingent right to receive a varying number of AGL common shares, depending on the extent to which 
specified performance hurdles are achieved and (ii) restricted share units ("RSUs") that represent the right to receive AGL 
common shares at the end of a three-year vesting period if the holder of the restricted share unit remains employed at that 
time.

The equity granted to certain senior management of the Company in 2024 for 2023 performance consists of:

• PSUs representing the right to receive up to two AGL common shares at the end of a three-year performance 
period, depending on the growth in core adjusted book value per share over the three-year performance period (at 
the target growth rate, one AGL common share for each PSU; at 80% of the target growth rate, one-half share for 
each PSU; for growth rates below 80%, no shares; and at 120% of the target growth rate or above, two shares for 
each PSU)

• PSUs representing the right to receive up to 2.5 AGL common shares at the end of a three-year performance 
period, depending on the performance of AGL’s total shareholder return ("TSR") over that three-year period 
relative to the TSR of the Russell Midcap Financial Services Index (at the target AGL TSR at the 55th percentile of 
the index, one AGL common share for each PSU; at the 25th percentile of the index, one-half share for each PSU; 
below the 25th percentile, no shares; and at the 95th percentile of the index or above, 2.5 shares for each PSU)

• RSUs representing the right to receive one AGL common share on the three-year anniversary of the grant date, if 
the holder remains employed at such time. 

For other personnel who are granted awards, the awards are made in the form of performance retention awards that are 
deferred cash awards that vest over a three year period and pay out based on certain performance measures and/or in the 
form of RSUs that generally vest over a four year period. The form of LTIP awards may change at any time.

Variable remuneration is subject to a downwards risk adjustment process overseen by the Company's Risk Management 
function. The measurement of performance as a basis for variable remuneration must include appropriate consideration of 
the Company's risk position compared with risk appetite and limits, capital adequacy, changes to the risk profile and other 
relevant risk metrics as set out in the Remuneration Policy.

iii. Supplementary pension or early retirement schemes for the members of the administrative, 
management or supervisory body and other key function holders

AG (UK) Services and AGUS Services provide employees the opportunity to participate in a defined contribution pension 
scheme, which is designed to help their respective employees prepare for retirement by allowing them to contribute a 
percentage of their remuneration to the scheme and by matching an employee's contribution up to a certain amount. 
Employees of AG (UK) Services or AGUS Services who serve as executive directors of the Company, who hold SMFs or 
who hold key functions are also permitted to participate in the scheme. The Company does not provide any supplementary 
pension or retirement schemes for independent non-executive members of the Board.

d. Material transactions during the reporting period with shareholders, persons who exercise a 
significant influence on the undertaking, and members of the administrative, management or 
supervisory body

The Company did not undertake any transactions during the year with members of its Board or management, other than in 
respect of emoluments paid to independent non-executive directors under contracts of service with the Company.

During the year, transactions were entered into with parent Company, AG, and other Assured Guaranty Group affiliate 
companies under the following arrangements: 

i. Reinsurance and support agreements

The Company is party, with its parent company AG, to the AG Net Worth Maintenance Agreement and the AG Reinsurance 
Agreement. It also is a party to other reinsurance agreements with affiliated Assured Guaranty Group companies.  
Additional information on these agreements is provided in Section E.1.  

ii. Management, service contracts or cost sharing arrangements

Service Agreement with AG (UK) Services
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The Company is party to a services agreement with AG (UK) Services under which AG (UK) Services provides the 
Company with professional insurance executives and staff, as well as administrative and clerical personnel. Under the 
agreement, the Company pays a fee equal to the costs incurred by AG (UK) Services in providing the services of those 
individuals plus a mark-up. 

Service Agreement with AGUS Services

In addition, the Company is also a party to the Group Services Agreement. Under the Group Services Agreement, the 
Company's US affiliates make services available to the Company, including actuarial, marketing, underwriting, claims 
handling, surveillance, legal, compliance, corporate secretarial, information technology, human resources, accounting, tax 
and investment planning services. The costs charged to the Company for the provision of these services are determined 
based upon an allocation of employee time and corresponding office overhead. Intra-group outsourcing is further described 
in Section B.7.

iii. Payment of dividend

During the year the Company took measures to address its excess capital position with the payment of a £100m dividend to 
parent company, AG. (2023: £100m). 

B.2  Fit and proper requirements

a. Requirements concerning skills, knowledge and expertise applicable to the persons who 
effectively run the undertaking or have other key functions

The Company ensures that all persons who effectively run or oversee the Company, or who hold an SMF for the Company 
or a Key Function, are able to provide competent and prudent management through the assessment process described below. 
Each person is assessed at the time they enter into a non-executive role or are first hired by AG (UK) Services or AGUS 
Services. Ongoing assessments are conducted through the annual appraisal process and through an annual self-assessment.

b. Process for assessing the fitness and the propriety of the persons who effectively run the 
undertaking or have other key functions

Executives and non-executives who are considered for appointment to the Company's Board go through a rigorous internal 
vetting process including interviews with senior management and members of the Board. Employees of AG (UK) Services 
or AGUS Services who are considered for SMF roles or as KFHs are subject to additional scrutiny prior to commencement 
of that role. In addition, the Company obtains the background checks and references required by its internal policies and 
regulation. Certain checks such as criminal checks are conducted on an annual basis. The Company also requires members 
of the Company's Board, SMFs and KFHs to sign a declaration about their ongoing fitness and propriety.

The Company's assessment of whether an individual is fit to perform a particular role includes an assessment of the person's 
professional qualifications, knowledge and experience for the position and the person's:

• understanding of financial guarantee insurance;

• honesty, integrity, and reputation;

• judgement, competence and capability; and

• financial soundness.

Consideration is also given to the individual's competence and capability to undertake the role, and (i) whether the 
individual has demonstrated, by experience and training, that they are suitable to perform the role and possess the necessary 
skills, knowledge, expertise, diligence and soundness of judgement to undertake and fulfil the duties and responsibilities of 
the role; (ii) whether the individual has demonstrated the appropriate competence, honesty, and integrity in fulfilling 
professional responsibilities previously or in their current role; and (iii) where the individual has any potential conflicts of 
interest.

Members of the Company's Board and individuals who are SMFs or KFHs are required to complete training at the inception 
of their role and thereafter training on an ongoing basis which is appropriate to their regulatory roles and responsibilities and 
to the professional competencies required for their position.

The Company's assessment of whether an individual is proper includes consideration of criminal and regulatory offences.
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B.3  Risk management system

Risk Management Framework

The Risk Management Framework Policy sets out the approach taken by the Company to risk management. The Risk 
Management Framework Policy defines the strategies, policies, tools, processes and reporting procedures to identify, 
measure, monitor, manage and report on the risks to which the Company is, or could be, exposed. Under the framework, 
risks are categorised into five areas: underwriting credit risk, counterparty credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk and 
operational risk

The Risk Management Framework Policy provides the basis for implementing and integrating the risk management systems 
into the organisation’s structure and decision making process.

Risk identification, measurement, monitoring, managing and reporting

The Risk function works with the business function leaders to identify and prioritise risks and to establish the most effective 
ways to measure, monitor and manage them. The results of the risk identification process are documented in the Company's 
Risk Universe along with a description of the internal controls and other actions designed to mitigate the risks to a level that 
is consistent with the Company's Risk Appetite. The Risk  function monitors both current and emerging risks, compares risk 
exposures to risk appetite as well as confirming that risk mitigation strategies remain effective. The results of their ongoing 
review are reported to the Executive Risk Committee at least quarterly in order to inform business decisions and are subject 
to review and challenge by the Risk Oversight Committee.

Risk Appetite Framework

The Company's Risk Appetite Framework Policy describes the Company’s overall Risk Appetite  along with Risk 
Preferences across the areas of underwriting credit risk, counterparty credit  risk, market risk, liquidity risk and operational 
risk. It also sets risk tolerances, prohibits the execution of certain kinds of transactions, sets single risk, sector and country 
exposure limits and establishes capital allocations for each key risk area. The Company’s compliance with the Risk Appetite 
is monitored on a quarterly basis and reported to both the Executive Risk Committee and the Risk Oversight Committee. 
The Risk Appetite Framework Policy is reviewed by the Board  annually or more frequently if required.

Risk governance

The Company has adopted the three lines of defence model to ensure the effective implementation of the risk management 
framework. 

• The first line of defence consists of the business functions who have the primary responsibility for risk 
identification, measurement, monitoring, management and reporting; 
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• The second line of defence comprises the Risk and Compliance functions. These functions provide support for first 
line management and independent challenge on the completeness and accuracy of risk identification, measurement, 
monitoring, management and reporting; and 

• The third line of defence is the Internal Audit function which provides independent assurance of both first and 
second line activities.

Each line of defence does its part to ensure that risk management is considered in the day-to-day operations of the Company 
and that business activities are aligned with the Company’s risk strategy and appetite. This approach is designed to guard 
the Company against the materialisation of unwanted risks that are not in line with its Risk Appetite.

The Board is responsible for setting the Company’s Risk Appetite and monitoring the establishment of effective internal 
controls to assess and manage the risks associated with all the Company’s activities. The Board has delegated significant 
elements of risk monitoring and oversight to the Risk Oversight Committee and Audit Committee. The roles of the Risk 
Oversight Committee and Audit Committee with respect to risk governance are described in Section B.1 above.

Risk oversight is also provided by the Chief Risk Officer, the Company's Risk  function and the Executive Risk Committee. 
The Executive Risk Committee is chaired by the Chief Risk Officer and consists of relevant senior managers. It supports the 
executive management in the execution and conduct of their risk management duties. The scope of the Executive Risk 
Committee is enterprise wide and covers all of the Company’s risks including underwriting credit risk, counterparty credit  
risk, other financial risks and operational risks.

The Risk function provides support for management and independent challenge on the completeness and accuracy of risk 
identification, measurement, monitoring, management and reporting. This requires the second line to review proposals and 
partner with and advise management on key business decisions before they are taken. The second line functions (Risk and 
Compliance) set and monitor policies, define work practices and oversee the first line’s compliance with these policies.

The Risk  function is responsible for the operational aspects of risk management for the Company, including:

• implementing the risk management framework;

• assessing the risk profile;

• maintaining the Risk Universe;

• updating the Risk Appetite Framework Policy;

• developing and preparing the ORSA Report;

• overseeing the ECM used for calculating the ICA;

• performing scenario and stress testing;

• analysing the impact of potential emerging risks and issues;

• identifying and reporting on any material risk issues to the Executive Risk Committee and presenting quarterly 
management information to the Risk Oversight Committee; 

• determining the impact of proposed transactions on SCR and ICA, including acquisitions and changes in 
reinsurance arrangements; and 

• assisting the Chief Financial Officer in development of the Capital Risk Appetite.

The Risk function delegates, oversees and approves certain activities performed by the Assured Guaranty Group Risk  
function, including the operation of the ECM and the calculation of the SCR and the ICA capital requirement. 

ORSA process

The ORSA process assists the Company in understanding the risk management and solvency implications of its strategy and 
business planning. The business strategy, which sets out the Company’s 3-year forward business projection, and the capital 
requirements needed to support that plan are at the heart of the ORSA process. The ORSA process helps the Company and 
the Risk  function understand how the business plan impacts the forward looking risks that the Company may face, their 
potential impact on the future capital requirements for the business and the ability of the Company to withstand adverse 
events should they occur. The ORSA process includes a range of testing (scenario, stress and reverse stress) to ensure the 
Company can maintain adequate capital in line with its Capital Management Policy even after unexpected remote events.

When interlinked with the management of risk and assessment of future risks and solvency positions under different 
scenarios, the ORSA process provides a framework for making key decisions and  running the business effectively. While 
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managing risk and capital is an ongoing process, the results of the solvency assessment are required to be reported at least 
annually in the ORSA Report. 

The Company uses the Solvency II Standard Formula to calculate its regulatory capital requirement. For its own internal 
view of required capital, the Company uses a combination of  bespoke  models and the Standard Formula: the internally 
developed ECM for measuring underwriting credit risk and reinsurance counterparty credit risk; a bespoke stochastic model 
for operational risk; and the Standard Formula for market risk, counterparty credit risk (excluding reinsurance), and for risk 
aggregation. The ECM factors in the risk characteristics unique to the Company’s business profile, particularly i) the 
lifetime time horizon; ii) the credit rating of insured risks and iii) the differences in severity of losses across insured risks in 
the event of a default. 

ORSA Report

The ORSA Report projects capital requirements for the next three years based on expected business volumes, market 
conditions and results from the Company’s stress and scenario testing. It considers the suitability of the Standard Formula 
SCR against the capital requirement derived from the Company’s own view of risks, based on its own assessment using the 
ECM. It has been concluded that the Standard Formula is an appropriate measure for the Company’s risks over a one-year 
time horizon.

The Company produces its ORSA Report annually or more frequently if there is a material change in its risk profile or 
following other events that warrant an off-cycle review. The results of the ORSA process are presented to the Executive 
Risk Committee, and the ORSA Report is subject to review and challenge by the Risk Oversight Committee before being 
recommended to the Board for approval.

Governance of the ORSA process

The Board approves the ORSA Policy and the conclusions from the ORSA process that are documented in the ORSA 
Report. The Risk Oversight Committee oversees the implementation of the ORSA Policy and related processes, challenges 
the results and how they are incorporated into the ORSA Report, and recommends the final ORSA Report to the Board.

The ORSA Reports is prepared by the Chief Risk Officer and the Risk function with input from Finance and other first line  
functions. The Chief Risk Officer is responsible for ensuring that there is appropriate visibility of the conclusions from the 
ORSA Report in decision making committees. The Chief Risk Officer also provides second line oversight of and support to 
the processes relied upon for the ORSA process. 

B.4  Internal control system

a. A description of the undertaking’s internal control system

The Company has put in place an effective internal control system, the policies and procedures in respect of which are 
documented within the Company's Internal Control Policy. The Company's control framework is based upon five key 
components:

• Control environment - the overall culture is established by the Company's management and its key governance 
functions. The Assured Guaranty Group's Code of Ethics establishes standards by which the Company's directors, 
management and all personnel providing services to the Company, must abide and sets the tone for how personnel 
supporting the Company should conduct themselves. The Code of Ethics is available at 
www.assuredguaranty.com/about-us/governance. The Code of Ethics is designed to discourage personnel from 
engaging in activities that could jeopardise the Company's business and reputation. The Company and the Assured 
Guaranty Group have established a suite of entity level control processes to contribute to the establishment of an 
appropriate control environment;

• Risk assessment - each function completes a risk assessment exercise to identify the key risks relevant to their 
business objectives and related processes. This risk assessment is required to be reviewed annually;

• Control activities - control activities are the actions that individuals are required to undertake to implement and 
operate the Company's internal controls to appropriately mitigate the identified risks. The effectiveness of the 
design and operation of internal controls is the responsibility of the first line risk and control owners and is 
assessed at least annually;

• Information and communication - information on risk and risk assessments is routinely shared within the business 
by both the first and second lines of defence. Management utilises information from both internal and external 
sources and assessments to support the functioning of the system of internal control, which includes the results of 
control effectiveness assessments; and
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• Monitoring - the monitoring of risks and controls is primarily the responsibility of the first line risk and control 
owners. On an annual basis key risks and controls are assessed and confirmed as appropriate by the risk owners as 
part of the Risk and Control Self Assessment review. The Risk Management function oversees a programme of 
regular control assessments as established by the Risk Management Framework and Operational Risk Policy, with 
regular reporting provided to the Risk Oversight Committee. The Internal Audit function is also responsible for 
assessing the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls and reporting to the Audit Committee on the 
effectiveness of the internal control environment.

b. Description of how the Compliance function is implemented

The Compliance function is a second line of defence function responsible for assessing the Company's compliance with 
applicable law and regulations. The principal activities of the Compliance function are:

• Advising on compliance with applicable laws and regulations and assessing the possible impact of new laws and 
regulations;

• Assessing, monitoring and reporting on compliance risk;

• Ensuring that all relevant personnel complete training on their regulatory roles and responsibilities, and in 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations, on a regular basis (including anti-money laundering, anti-bribery/
corruption and other regulatory and compliance training); and 

• Assessing, together with the Risk and Internal Audit functions, the adequacy and effectiveness of compliance 
related procedures and controls.

The Compliance function works with the Internal Audit function to develop an internal audit plan that addresses, as 
appropriate, compliance by the Company with internal policies and procedures. The Internal Audit function is responsible 
for monitoring compliance with internal strategies, processes and reporting procedures. Section B.5 describes the Internal 
Audit function in more detail. The Compliance function reports to the Executive Committee, the Risk Oversight Committee 
and the Board of the Company.

B.5  Internal Audit function

a. How the undertaking’s Internal Audit function is implemented

The purpose, independence, authority, and roles and responsibilities of the Internal Audit function are set out below. The 
company maintains an Internal Audit policy in which the matters described below are set out. There were no changes made 
to the Internal Audit policy during the year. 

Purpose

The Internal Audit function provides the Company with independent, objective assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the risk management, governance and internal control frameworks. The Internal Audit function achieves this by planning 
and executing internal audits to verify that the Company's systems of governance, risk management and internal controls are 
sufficient to ensure all significant risks are identified and appropriately managed in accordance with the Board’s stated risk 
appetite.

The Company has concluded that, at this time, the Internal Audit function is most effective being outsourced to an 
international professional services firm. The Chair of the Audit Committee maintains responsibility for oversight of the 
Internal Audit function.

Independence

The Internal Audit function is independent of any other business function, has no direct responsibility or authority over any 
operating activities of the Company and is specifically prohibited from performing management functions. Internal Audit 
have an independent reporting line to both the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Audit Committee. The Audit 
Committee is also responsible for appointing and/or removing the outsourced Internal Audit function. In the case that a 
conflict of interest is identified, it needs to be reported to the Audit Committee as soon as possible and remedial action must 
be taken. 

Authority

In order to fulfil its objectives, the Internal Audit function is authorised to:

• carry out its responsibilities objectively, impartially, and free from bias or interference;

• have full, free and unrestricted rights of access to any member of staff and to all property, documentation, records, 
data and information of the Company;
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• have full and free access to the Audit Committee and Risk Oversight Committee;

• obtain the necessary assistance of personnel within the Company when they perform audits, and;

• consult with the Company General Counsel to maintain attorney-client and work product privileges.

The Internal Audit function also has access to resources from the Assured Guaranty Group pursuant to an outsourcing 
services agreement between the Company and the Assured Guaranty Group.

Roles and Responsibilities

As noted above, the primary responsibility of the Internal Audit function is to provide independent assurance over the 
governance, risk and internal control framework of the Company. In discharging this responsibility their activities are 
focused upon testing the key controls that mitigate the material risks to the Company.

The Internal Audit function will determine whether the Company’s systems of governance, risk management and internal 
controls are appropriately designed and operating in a manner to validate that:

• risks are appropriately identified and managed;

• the first and second lines of defence are effective in discharging their respective responsibilities for internal control 
and risk management, including their compliance with the requirements of risk management policies; 

• significant financial, management, and operating information is accurate, reliable, and timely;

• employees have the appropriate knowledge and expertise to carry out their responsibilities;

• employees’ actions are in compliance with policies, standards, procedures and applicable laws and regulations;

• quality and continuous improvements are fostered in the control processes;

• significant legislative or regulatory issues impacting the organisation are recognized and addressed appropriately, 
and; 

• additional controls are considered that appropriately address the risk of fraud and misappropriation of assets.

On an annual basis, the Internal Audit function will submit to the Audit Committee a risk-based internal audit plan for 
review and approval, incorporating input from senior management, including the Chief Risk Officer, the external auditors 
and the Audit Committee. Because the Company outsources certain activities and processes to the Assured Guaranty Group, 
the Company's internal audit plan will include internal audits on the operations of other Assured Guaranty Group 
companies, in addition to Company level processes. 

On a monthly basis, the Internal Audit function will outline to the Chief Financial Officer the progress of internal audits 
against the approved internal audit plan and escalate any internal audit matters of concern that have been identified.

On a quarterly basis, or when required, the Internal Audit function reports its findings directly to the Company's Audit 
Committee and informs the CEO of any material issues. 

b. How the Internal Audit function maintains its independence and objectivity from the activities 
it reviews

As noted above, the independence of the Company's Internal Audit function is primarily achieved by outsourcing the 
function to an independent third-party professional services firm which is not involved in the operations that are subject to 
internal audit activities. To provide an appropriate level of operational independence, the Internal Audit function reports 
directly to the Chair of the Audit Committee.

B.6  Actuarial function

The Actuarial function is responsible for overseeing the modelling of expected losses and coordinating the calculation of 
technical provisions. This includes:

• ensuring the appropriateness of the methodologies and underlying models used, as well as assumptions made in the 
calculation of technical provisions;

• assessing the sufficiency and quality of data used in the calculation of technical provisions;

• informing the Executive Risk Committee and Board on the reliability and adequacy of the calculation of the 
technical provisions; and

• monitoring differences between actual experience and that estimated by actuarial models. 
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The Actuarial function is also responsible for:

• expressing an opinion to the Board on the overall underwriting policy and adequacy of reinsurance arrangements;

• reviewing the Company's ECM, including reviewing assumptions, methods, and data used in modelling; and

• contributing to the effective operation of risk management and internal control processes.

The Actuarial function comprises the Actuarial Managing Director (MD) who is also the Chief Actuary for AG. The 
Actuarial function is supported by various members of the Assured Guaranty Group portfolio analytics team under the 
outsourced services provided to the Company by the Assured Guaranty Group. The Actuarial function reports annually to 
the Audit Committee when presenting its actuarial report and to the Board.

B.7  Outsourcing

Given the relatively small size of its operations and the desire to ensure the efficiency and effectiveness of its operations, the 
Company has determined that certain functions and processes should be outsourced to an affiliate company or third parties. 

Outsourcing of all critical or important functions is carried out in accordance with the Company's outsourcing policy. The 
objectives of the policy are to ensure that outsourcing does not adversely impact the Company's system of governance or 
unduly increase operational risk. The Company remains fully responsible for discharging its legal and regulatory obligations 
in respect of the outsourced functions or processes.

The policy identifies those members of management responsible for the oversight of each outsourced process or function, 
and their respective responsibilities in assessing, monitoring and reporting on outsourcing arrangements, both prior to 
entering into an arrangement and ongoing performance. The requirements of the policy differ depending on whether the 
outsourcing arrangement is assessed as material. The requirements for material outsourcing arrangements include:

• completion of a risk assessment considering the impact upon overall risk profile, operational risk and risk 
concentration, including consideration of material sub-outsourcing and specifically, cloud service providers; 

• completion of appropriate due diligence, including in respect of service provider's financial position, ownership 
structure, scale, capabilities, expertise, reputation, people and technology resources;

• ongoing assessment of the service providers’ performance, performed by the relevant SMF; 

• each outsourcing arrangement must have a documented and tested business continuity plan and documented exit 
strategy; and

• Board approval of all material outsourcing. 

The impact of outsourcing arrangements on operational risk is monitored by the relevant SMF, in conjunction with the Risk 
Management function. The Company's internal audit plan includes a comprehensive plan of work in respect of processes 
outsourced to the Assured Guaranty Group, with results reported directly to the Audit Committee.

Outsourcing to companies within the Assured Guaranty Group

The Company outsources certain functions and processes to its affiliate, AGUS Services, which is domiciled in the US.   

Outsourcing to third parties

Investment management

The Company outsources the management of its investment portfolio to a third party investment manager.

Internal Audit

The Company outsources its Internal Audit function to an international professional services firm. The role and 
responsibilities of the Internal Audit function are described in further detail in Sections B.1.a and B.5.

B.8  Any other information

a. Assessment of the Company’s system of governance relative to the nature, scale and 
complexity of the risks inherent in its business

The Board regularly assesses the adequacy of its system of governance. During 2024, the Board reviewed the governance 
system as described in this report, supported by its annual board effectiveness review and concluded that it provides for 
sound and prudent management of the business which is proportionate to the nature, scale and complexity of the operations.
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b. Any other material information regarding system of governance

None.
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C.  Risk Profile
This section of the SFCR provides information on the material risks faced by the Company. The Company's Risk 
Management Framework categorises these risks into five areas: underwriting credit risk, counterparty credit risk, market 
risk, liquidity risk and operational risk. 

All key risks are captured within the Company’s Risk Universe along with a description of the internal controls and other 
actions designed to mitigate the risks to a level that is consistent with the Company’s Risk Appetite. Key risks are monitored 
via the use of bespoke reporting against risk appetite thresholds and Key Risk Indicators prescribed by the Risk Appetite 
Framework Policy. The Company’s ORSA, which forms an integral part of the risk management framework, is the process 
by which management determines an appropriate level of capital to hold against the identified risks. 

C.1  Underwriting risk

Financial guarantee insurance protects holders of debt instruments and other monetary obligations from defaults on 
scheduled interest and principal payments. As a result, the Company's key underwriting risk is credit risk, i.e., the risk that 
obligors of insured debt or other obligations will fail to pay. The policies issued by the Company are generally non-
cancellable, with the premiums paid up front, in instalments, or a combination of both. The obligation to make claim 
payments generally cannot be accelerated, although the Company generally retains the right to accelerate payment on 
defaulted obligations. The Company actively seeks underwriting credit risk; taking insurance credit risk for an appropriate 
financial return.

Risk measurement & mitigation

The Company considers certain key factors in the assessment of underwriting risk (in addition to the methods used under 
the ORSA processes, as described in Section B.3), including par outstanding, sector categorisation and internal credit 
ratings. The Company also considers single counterparty, sectoral and geographic concentrations. At the closing of each 
transaction, the Underwriting Committee assigns the transaction to a sector (i.e., a group of transactions with similar risk 
characteristics) for the purposes of evaluating risk and potential correlations. The Underwriting Committee also assigns an 
internal credit rating reflecting the credit quality of the transaction, with such rating subject to change over time. The 
Surveillance function is responsible for monitoring the performance of all insured transactions and recommending internal 
rating changes as appropriate. All rating changes must be approved by the Surveillance Committee. 

Insured Portfolio split by sector as measured by Gross Par Outstanding and Net Par Outstanding

 

As at 31 December 2024 2023
Number of 

Risks
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding
Number of 

Risks
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding
# £ '000 £ '000 # £ '000 £ '000

Regulated Utilities  38  6,169,855  879,357  36  5,680,339  742,413 
Public Infrastructure  64  5,987,957  2,341,039  64  6,215,160  2,417,716 
Sovereign & sub-sovereign  145  1,248,693  779,701  152  1,393,165  829,582 
Total public finance  247  13,406,505  4,000,097  252  13,288,664  3,989,711 
Insurance securitisation  2  31,841  3,184  2  31,344  3,134 
Pooled Corporate 
Obligations  3  12,409  12,409  3  13,006  13,008 
RMBS  1  10,460  —  1  14,613  — 
Subscription Finance 2 3,736 3,736  1 5,892  5,892 
Total structured finance  8  58,446  19,329  7  64,855  22,034 
Total portfolio  255  13,464,951  4,019,426  259  13,353,519  4,011,745 

The table above excludes £305.6 million of GPO (31 December 2023: £300.4 million) and £30.6 million (31 December 
2023: £30.0 million) of NPO, attributable to loss mitigation strategies.

The breakdown of the Company's insured portfolio by internal rating is set out below. The ratings given are the Company's 
internal rating classifications which may or may not differ from those of the Rating Agencies. 
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Portfolio breakdown by internal credit rating

As at 31 December 2024 2023

£ '000
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding

AAA 20,387 9,927 25,018 10,405
AA 239,025 222,359 266,105 244,635
A 1,844,271 1,004,412 1,705,751 862,456
BBB 8,942,751 1,960,159 10,713,799 2,288,893
BIG 2,418,517 822,569 642,846 605,356
Total 13,464,951 4,019,426 13,353,519 4,011,745

The table above excludes £305.6 million (31 December 2023: £300.4 million) of GPO and £30.6 million (31 December 
2023: £30.0 million) of NPO, attributable to loss mitigation strategies. The proportion of BIG risks increased in the year to 
18.0% of gross par outstanding (2023: 4.8%). This is attributable to a deterioration in the performance of certain UK 
regulated utility obligations.

BIG exposure by sector

As at 31 December 2024 2023

£ '000
Public 

Finance
Structured 

Finance Total
Public 

Finance
Structured 

Finance Total 

Number of risks (#) 6 2 8 3 2 5
GPO  2,386,676  31,841  2,418,517  611,502  31,344  642,846 
NPO  819,385  3,184  822,569  602,222  3,134  605,356 

As at 31 December 2024 and at 31 December 2023, the Company had established loss reserves or an unexpired risks 
provision for the BIG transactions on which it expects to incur a loss, and had paid claims on two (2023: three) BIG risks 
during the year. 

Risk concentration

Geographic concentration of Gross Par Outstanding and Net Par Outstanding by location of risk

As at 31 December 2024 2023

£ '000
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding
Gross Par 

Outstanding
Net Par 

Outstanding

United Kingdom 12,314,579 3,796,389 12,039,978 3,744,918
Europe, excluding UK 1,056,148 157,469 1,152,807 172,363
Other 94,224 65,568 160,734 94,464
Total  13,464,951  4,019,426  13,353,519  4,011,745 

The table above excludes £305.6 million (31 December 2023: £300.4 million) of GPO and £30.6 million (31 December 
2023: £30.0 million) of NPO, attributable to loss mitigation strategies.

Approach to underwriting new business

The Company’s underwriting risk appetite and associated risk limits have been established by the Board and are set out 
within the Risk Appetite Framework Policy. The adherence to risk appetite and limits is overseen by the Underwriting 
Committee. The Risk Appetite Framework Policy and associated limits establish minimum underwriting criteria and credit 
characteristics, as well as single risk, sector, and country limits across the insured portfolio. The Company seeks to limit its 
exposure to losses by underwriting obligations that it deems to be IG at inception, although, as part of a loss mitigation 
strategy for any troubled credits, it may underwrite new issuances that it views as BIG. The Company diversifies its insured 
portfolio across asset classes. In addition, the Company requires rigorous structural protections in its transactions as a loss 
mitigation measure.

33



The Company can only enter into new risks or significantly vary the terms of existing risks on the approval of the 
Underwriting Committee. Each transaction must be approved by the Underwriting Committee, which is composed of the 
CEO, the Head of Underwriting Oversight, the CRO and the CFO of the Company. 

Because of the strong support for the Company's underwriting activities provided by its parent, including the coinsurance 
arrangement, the AG Net Worth Maintenance Agreement and the excess of loss cover of the AG Reinsurance Agreement, 
all risks entered into by the Company are also subject to review and approval by the ISCC. The ISCC is composed of senior 
officers of the Assured Guaranty Group with credit expertise relevant to the type of transaction under consideration. Both 
the Underwriting Committee and the ISCC must approve each transaction.

Approach to insured portfolio monitoring

To manage the insurance risk associated with the insured portfolio, the Company’s Surveillance function is responsible for 
monitoring and reporting on all risks. The primary objective of the surveillance process is to monitor trends and changes in 
transaction credit quality, detect any deterioration in credit quality, and recommend to management such remedial actions as 
may be necessary or appropriate. In general, the review process includes the collection and analysis of information from 
various sources, including trustee and service reports, financial statements, general industry or sector news and analyses, 
and rating agency reports. For public finance and structured finance risks, the surveillance process includes monitoring 
general economic trends, developments with respect to the financial situation of the issuers, performance data and cash 
flows, compliance with transaction terms and conditions, and evaluation of servicer or collateral manager performance and 
financial condition. 

All risks in the insured portfolio are assigned internal credit ratings, and surveillance personnel are responsible for 
recommending adjustments to those ratings to reflect changes in transaction credit quality. Internal credit ratings are 
expressed on a ratings scale similar to that used by the Rating Agencies and are generally reflective of an approach similar 
to that employed by the Rating Agencies, except that the Company's internal credit ratings focus on future performance 
rather than lifetime performance. 

The Company segregates its insured portfolio into IG and BIG surveillance categories to facilitate the appropriate allocation 
of resources to monitoring and loss mitigation efforts and to aid in establishing the appropriate cycle for periodic review for 
each exposure. BIG exposures include all exposures with internal credit ratings below BBB-. The Company monitors its IG 
credits to determine whether there are any that need to be internally downgraded to BIG and refreshes its internal credit 
ratings on individual credits in quarterly, semi-annual or annual cycles based on the Company’s view of the credit’s quality, 
loss potential, volatility and sector. Ratings on credits identified as under the most stress or with the most potential volatility 
are reviewed every quarter.

The Surveillance function provides comprehensive reporting to senior management through the Surveillance Committee. 
Generally, transactions are reviewed and presented to the Surveillance Committee in sector reports, which group together 
transactions that share common risk characteristics. Reviewing credits by sector facilitates comparison of performance, risk 
ranking and early identification of underperforming transactions. In addition, each quarter, the Surveillance function 
prepares and presents a quarterly review to the Risk Oversight Committee.

Workout activities

Surveillance officers are responsible for managing workout and risk mitigation strategies. They work together across the 
Assured Guaranty Group to develop and implement strategies on transactions that are experiencing losses or could possibly 
experience losses. They develop strategies designed to enhance the ability of the Company to enforce its contractual rights 
and remedies and mitigate potential losses. Surveillance personnel also engage in negotiation discussions with transaction 
participants (along with workout personnel) and, when necessary, manage (along with legal personnel) any potential 
litigation proceedings. The Company may also make open market or negotiated purchases of securities that it has insured, or 
negotiate or otherwise implement consensual terminations of insurance coverage prior to contractual maturity. While each 
situation is unique, various approaches may be used, including:

• Exercise of transaction rights and remedies, including enforcement;

• Negotiation of amendments, waivers and consents;

• Employment of advisors or consultants;

• Restructuring or refinancing; 

• Repurchase of affected securities at a discount; and

• Litigation.
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Reinsurance

The Company benefits from significant levels of reinsurance protections with Assured Guaranty Group affiliated reinsurers, 
including its parent company, AG. Details of reinsurance contracts with affiliated reinsurers are provided in Section E.1.a.

Historically, the Company entered into reinsurance contracts with both affiliated and unaffiliated reinsurers in order to 
support its capital position and reduce the net potential loss from large risks. By virtue of several commutations completed 
by the Company since the 2008 financial crisis, as well as acquisitions of formerly unaffiliated reinsurers by AGL, the 
Company had outstanding reinsurance with one unaffiliated reinsurer as at 31 December 2024. (31 December 2023: one).

The table below sets out the mitigation of the Company's gross par exposures provided by reinsurance. 

Ceded par outstanding to reinsurers

As at 31 December 2024 2023
£ '000
Affiliated reinsurers 9,428,192 9,324,218
Unaffiliated reinsurers 17,333 17,557
Total reinsurance 9,445,525 9,341,775

The Company remains liable for all risks it underwrites directly and is required to pay all gross claims. The Company then 
seeks reimbursement from each reinsurer for its proportionate share of claims. Therefore, the use of reinsurance creates 
counterparty credit risk related to the reinsurers. The Company monitors the financial condition of each of its reinsurers on 
an ongoing basis, with a formal review of their creditworthiness presented to the Risk Oversight Committee and Board 
quarterly. Internally assigned credit ratings are reviewed at least annually, and more often as dictated by the occurrence of 
outside events. The Company utilises detailed information received on a quarterly basis to monitor the financial condition, 
claims paying resources, solvency position and other events impacting the level of credit risk associated with these 
reinsurance relationships.

Furthermore, all reinsurers, including affiliated reinsurers, are required to post collateral to support their payment 
obligations. With the benefit of that collateral, the Company is able to substantially reduce its exposure to reinsurer 
counterparty credit risk, and to increase the effectiveness of its reinsurance arrangements as a loss mitigation tool. The 
Company has not experienced defaults by any of its reinsurers.  

The Company is able to monitor the effectiveness of its reinsurance arrangements as a risk mitigation tool on an ongoing 
basis because reinsurance is incorporated directly into its ECM. Each risk is modelled with its associated reinsurance 
benefits, and is subject to losses only if there is a default of both the underlying risk and of the related reinsurer(s). 

Risk sensitivity

At least annually, the Company runs a series of stress tests to determine the sensitivity of its ICA to various material 
underwriting risks, such as increases in the key variables used to calculate lifetime losses (probability of default, loss given 
default and correlation) and to credit events, including the potential downgrade of and default by AG, the Company's largest 
reinsurance credit risk exposure.

The Company also performs stress tests on its SCR by varying several of the parameters that are used to calculate the non-
life underwriting risk and counterparty credit risk and considering the impact of large and correlated loss events upon its 
own funds position. No benefit is assumed for future management actions which could potentially mitigate future losses.  

As at 31 December 2024, a 10 percentage point increase in the LGD assumptions used to calculate the expected loss 
component of the best estimate technical provisions would result in a £16.4 million reduction in own funds (2023: £12.6 
million reduction).
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C.2  Market risk 

Market risk includes the Company's exposure to spread risk, interest rate risk, foreign currency exchange risk and market 
risk concentrations. The Company is exposed to market risk via its investment portfolio and future cash flows from the 
insured portfolio.

The Company has a cautious appetite for market risk and adopts a conservative investment strategy which seeks an 
appropriate investment return for market risk while prioritising liquidity management and preservation of the Company's 
external ratings. Investment limits have been established which prescribe permitted asset allocations, duration limits, 
minimum credit ratings, issuer limits and a maximum solvency capital allocation to ensure market risk remains within risk 
appetite. These limits also implement the Company's approach to compliance with the ‘prudent person principle’ set out in 
the Solvency II Regulation.

As at 31 December 2024, the Company's investment portfolio had an average credit quality rating of "AA-" (2023: "AA-"), 
excluding short term deposits and securities held for loss mitigation purposes  The Company's current asset allocation does 
not include equity or real estate investments and as such the Company is not exposed to equity or property price risk.

The investment portfolio is managed by a third party investment manager, with the exception of the portion invested in 
bonds held for loss mitigation purposes. The established investment limits are included within the Board approved 
investment guidelines issued to the investment manager. The investment manager is required to regularly confirm their 
compliance with limits.

In addition to methods described below, the Company monitors its exposure to market risk by calculating the market risk 
component of the SCR Standard Formula on a quarterly basis, monitoring against the permitted solvency capital allocation.

Risk measurement & mitigation

Spread risk

The Company manages its exposure to spread risk by establishing minimum credit rating standards for the investment 
portfolio, for both individual securities and the overall portfolio. These minimum credit rating standards support one of the 
Company's primary objectives in managing the investment portfolio, which is to maintain the highest possible credit rating 
for the Company. The overall portfolio credit quality (excluding the loss mitigation bonds in the internally managed 
portfolio), on an ongoing basis must be rated a minimum of "A+"/"A1"/"A+" as measured by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch. All 
securities purchased by external managers must be rated by one of S&P, Moody’s or Fitch and at least 95% of the portfolio 
must be rated by two of S&P, Moody’s and Fitch.

In the event of a downgrade of any investment below the Company's requirements, the portfolio manager must contact the 
CFO or Treasurer to discuss the course of action and may hold the position only if approved by the CFO or the CEO. 

Investment Portfolio by external credit rating on a Solvency II basis

As at 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

AAA  214,631  238,561 
AA  78,130  104,106 
A  118,479  135,047 
BBB  89,927  111,213 
Lower than BBB or not rated1  27,068  23,868 
Total  528,235  612,795 

1 investments rated below BBB comprise securities held for loss mitigation purposes

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of both assets and liabilities. The Company receives cash inflows in 
the form of investment income, premiums, reinsurance commissions, reinsurance recoveries and salvage on previously paid 
claims. The Company pays cash outflows in the form of expenses, claims, loss adjustment expenses and reinsurance 
premiums. As at 31 December 2024, on a Solvency II balance sheet basis, the Company has total assets of £494.7 million 
(2023: £577.2 million) and total liabilities of £76.8 million (2023: £67.0 million) with exposure to interest rate risk.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is managed by restricting the overall duration of the investment portfolio to 
within a prescribed range of a selected benchmark portfolio. Given the Company’s cautious approach to market risk and the 
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primary objectives of the Company's investment strategy, the overall duration is generally short and the investments are 
generally held to maturity. 

Due primarily to the high credit quality of the Company's insured portfolio, cash inflows are expected to materially exceed 
cash outflows and the Company, therefore, does not seek to mitigate interest rate risk by matching the duration of the 
Company's invested assets with liabilities arising from the insured portfolio. However, the Company regularly reviews the 
duration of assets and liabilities, this includes monitoring the mean duration of the investment portfolio to determine any 
changes to the duration limits established in the investment guidelines in order to manage overall net interest rate risk. The 
Company performs interest rate stress testing on its net interest rate exposure to ensure the overall duration gap is 
appropriately managed. 

Currency risk

The Company is primarily exposed to currency risk in respect of its investment portfolio and assets and liabilities under 
financial guarantee policies denominated in currencies other than pounds sterling. The currencies to which the Company has 
the most exposure are the US Dollar and Euro. The Company has established defined tolerances for the level of currency 
risk it is willing to accept and compliance with these prescribed limits is monitored under the risk management framework. 
The Company generally manages its exposure to non-sterling insurance liabilities by maintaining monetary assets 
denominated in those currencies. 

Solvency II assets and liabilities by currency

As at 31 December 2024
£ '000 GBP EUR USD Other Total
Assets
Investments  455,151  —  73,084  —  528,235 
Cash and cash equivalents  5,252  1,805  417  144  7,618 
Reinsurance recoverables  (22,689)  (6,423)  (4,437)  —  (33,549) 
Deposits to cedants and insurance and 
reinsurance receivables  472  12  13,216  —  13,700 
Other assets  16,723  —  12  —  16,735 
Total assets  454,909  (4,606)  82,292  144  532,739 

Liabilities
Technical provisions  41,858  (11,852)  46,846  (89)  76,763 
Deposits from reinsurers and insurance, 
intermediaries and reinsurance payables  —  —  9,197  —  9,197 
Any other liabilities  12,254  279  (2,745)  246  10,034 
Total liabilities  54,112  (11,573)  53,298  157  95,994 

Risk concentration

Issuer constraints as well as sector limitations are followed in managing the investment portfolio. As a result the Company 
has no major concentration risk in its investment portfolio.

Investment portfolio composition  by security type

As at 31 December 2024 2023
UK government bonds  9 %  12 %
Corporate bonds  44 %  44 %
Supranational bonds  31 %  29 %
Non UK government agency bonds  7 %  5 %
Non UK government bonds  <1 %  <1 %
UK government agency bonds  1 %  2 %
Covered bonds  1 %  2 %
Asset and mortgage backed  5 %  4 %
Collective investment undertakings  2 %  2 %
Total  100 %  100 %
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The Company’s exposure to any individual non-government or non-supranational issuer did not exceed 3% of the 
investment portfolio (excluding securities held for loss mitigation purposes) as at 31 December 2024.

Risk sensitivity

The most material market risks to which the Company is exposed are spread risk and interest rate risk on fixed income 
investments. The Company's investment manager provides stress testing results on the portfolio's exposure to interest rate 
risk. The scenarios below assume a 300 basis points upwards and downwards shift in the yield curve across all maturities. 
No benefit is assumed for future management actions which could potentially mitigate losses.

Interest rate risk 

As at 31 
December

Upward/ 
downward 

Shift 
in Yield 

Curve

(Decrease)/ 
Increase in 

Value of 
Investment 

Portfolio

Decrease/ 
(Increase) in 

Technical 
provisions 

liability

Decrease/ 
(Increase) in 
Reinsurance 
recoverable 

liability

Interest Rate 
Risk included 

in Standard 
Formula 

Calculation 
of the SCR

Increase of 
the SCR in 

this Scenario
Decrease of 
SCR Ratio

Basis points £ '000 £ '000 £ '000 £ '000 £ '000
Percentage 

points

2024 300 +  (32,668)  10,809  9,290  40,852  1,744  15 

2023 300 +  (39,731)  15,319  4,751  47,554  2,942  20 

2024 300 -  36,659  (24,481)  (12,739)  11,444  5,051  14 

2023 300 -  44,377  (32,485)  (12,716)  12,774  6,557  21 

A 300 basis points parallel upwards shift in the yield curve would result in a 15 percentage point reduction in the Company's 
SCR Ratio as at 31 December 2024 to 335%.

A 300 basis points parallel downwards shift in the yield curve would result in a 14 percentage point reduction in the 
Company's SCR Ratio as at 31 December 2024 to 336%.

Spread risk 

A 3 notch ratings downgrade of all investments in the investment portfolio would increase the SCR by £3.3 million to 
£128.2 million (2023: increase the SCR by £4.0 million to £131.2 million), causing the Company's SCR ratio as at 31 
December 2024 to decrease by 9 percentage points to 341% (2023: decrease by 12 percentage points to 406%).

Currency risk 

The Company has a net foreign currency position for Australian Dollar, Euros and US Dollars and is exposed to the 
devaluation of each currency against pound sterling. A 25% weakening of the Australian Dollar, the Euro and the US Dollar 
relative to sterling would result in a reduction in own funds of £9.0 million (2023: £7.2 million). This would decrease the 
SCR ratio by 5 percentage points to 345% (2023: decrease by 2 percentage points to 416%).

C.3  Credit risk

The Company's most significant credit risk exposure is in respect of the reinsurers that assume a substantial portion of the 
insured risk. Refer to Section C.1. above for information on these exposures. The only other counterparty credit risk the 
Company is exposed to is in respect of cash on deposit with banks. The credit risk arising from these deposits is not material 
to the Company.

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding money market funds) in the Solvency II balance sheet

As at 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents  7,618  8,952 
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C.4  Liquidity Risk

Risk measurement & mitigation

Liquidity risk is the risk that cash may not be available at a reasonable cost to pay obligations as they fall due. The 
Company has established an overall liquidity risk appetite and liquidity risk management framework to appropriately 
manage its exposure to liquidity risk. The Company manages its liquidity risk by maintaining a liquid, high quality 
investment portfolio, with a duration that is shorter than the duration of its insurance liabilities, which can be liquidated 
within a timeframe sufficient to meet potential liquidity requirements under the Company’s identified, severe but plausible 
liquidity stress scenarios. The Company is only required to pay principal and interest claims as they come due according to 
the original bond payment schedule, and the payments cannot be accelerated without the Company's consent.

The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk is also significantly mitigated by the terms of its reinsurance contracts with 
Assured Guaranty Group companies. In the event of claims arising under the AG Reinsurance Agreement, AG is required to 
pay the Company within the earlier of five business days of receipt of a claim or the day on which the Company is required 
to make a claim payment to a policyholder. Similarly, in the event of a funding requirement under the AG Net Worth 
Maintenance Agreement; AG is required to contribute the required funding within three business days of receipt of notice. 

Financial assets and liabilities, as measured under UK GAAP, by maturity date:
As at 31 December 2024

£ '000

< 1 year 
or no 

contracted 
maturity

1 to 4 
years

5 to 10 
years > 10 years Total

Assets
Investments 145,653 290,998 57,736 29,863  524,250 
Cash at bank 7,618  —  —  —  7,618 
Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 57,913 69,576 57,691 77,867  263,047 
Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations 8,084 12,537 11,329 8,856  40,806 

 219,268  373,111  126,756  116,586  835,721 
Liabilities
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 44,558 42,505 38,455 29,792  155,310 

As at 31 December 2023
Assets
Investments 106,667 435,516 62,159 3,050  607,392 
Cash at bank 8,952  —  —  —  8,952 
Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 55,415 67,616 63,396 86,220  272,647 
Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations 7,972 12,287 12,292 10,345  42,896 

 179,006  515,419  137,847  99,615  931,887 
Liabilities
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 44,013 41,682 41,755  34,854  162,304 

Expected future profit included in future premiums

In respect of premiums receivable, the Company estimates that it has £68.8 million (2023: £78.9 million) of expected future 
profits which are not immediately available to meet liquidity needs since they have not yet been paid to the Company.

Risk concentration

The Company does not expect to have large cash outflows relative to the size of its investment portfolio or its annual 
investment income. Each quarter, the Company projects its upcoming liquidity requirements under a base case and a stress 
case. The Company maintains a significant liquidity buffer over both scenarios. 
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Risk sensitivity

The Company performs liquidity stress testing on a quarterly basis to ensure that it has sufficient liquid assets to cover all of 
its liabilities that could arise in a stress scenario. The Company has minimal short term liquidity requirements and does not 
believe that any plausible liquidity risk scenario that could occur over a 1-year time horizon would cause significant loss or 
impact on the SCR or the SCR solvency ratio. 

C.5  Operational risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss or other adverse consequences on business outcomes resulting from failed or 
inadequate  internal processes, systems, people and external events. Operational risk is seen as a business-wide risk that 
could crystallise in any of the underwriting, investment, risk mitigation or other activity which the Company undertakes. 
Consequently, operational risk is inherent in all of the Company's processes, interactions with third parties and other 
activities. The Company faces a variety of operational risks including those related to information technology, accounting, 
legal and regulatory matters, as well as risks related to performance by affiliated companies pursuant to a services 
agreement and third party service providers. The Company is averse to operational risk and expects that the business 
functions work actively to avoid operational risk to the extent it is commercially appropriate.

The Operational Risk Management policy sets out the Company's overall approach to operational resilience. The Company 
regularly assesses its ability to prevent, adapt, respond to, recover from, and learn from operational disruptions on the basis 
that from time to time, disruptions may occur which will prevent management and staff from operating as usual. This 
assessment is largely driven by the Business Continuity Plan (BCP) process and policy, which establishes maximum 
tolerable periods of disruption and data loss for each business area, including those identified as Important Business 
Services.

As at 31 December 2024, the Company had 255 (2023: 259) risks in its insured portfolio and generally adds only a small 
number of new transactions each year, limiting the potential for operational errors. The relatively small number of risks 
allows careful review of the transaction documents and quality control of the data points captured in the Company's systems 
by technically competent and experienced employees. 

First line management has overall responsibility for identifying, measuring or assessing, monitoring and managing 
operational risk, including new and emerging risks, which are incorporated into the Company’s Risk Universe. The Risk 
function works closely with first line management to co-ordinate the Company’s approach to operational risk management 
and to develop common standards for managing and reporting operational risk. Operational risks are identified and assessed 
against internal controls. Risk which remains outside the established risk appetite or limits are subject to management action 
plans. 

Key Risk Indicators and other bespoke metrics allow the Company to monitor operational risk and measure it against 
appetite on a quarterly basis. The findings and recommendations of the Risk and Control Self-Assessment exercise are 
reported to the Audit Committee on an annual basis and material findings from the incident reporting process reported to the 
ROC as appropriate.

Other than in the ordinary course of business, the Company was not involved in any ongoing litigation as at 31 December 
2024.

Risk sensitivity

The Company does not believe that any plausible operational risk scenario that could occur over a 1-year time horizon 
would cause significant loss or impact to own funds or the SCR capital ratio. 

In addition, due to the nature of the Company's business and low time criticality of external services, it is not plausible that a 
temporary operational disruption would pose a risk to the firm’s safety and soundness, policyholder protection or the 
financial stability of the UK. 

C.6  Other material risks

Climate change

We recognize the importance of a healthy environment to the global community, our business, and our employees. The 
challenges of protecting the environment and combating climate change, including the challenges of energy transition, have 
become a major issue. We are committed to understanding, managing and mitigating the risks to our business associated 
with the environment and to operating our business in a sustainable and environmentally responsible manner. 

We believe the Company is most likely to be exposed to the financial risks of climate change from its underwriting and 
investing activities. As a financial guarantor of public finance (including infrastructure finance) and structured finance 
transactions, the Company does not take direct insurance exposure to climate change but does face the risk that its obligors’ 
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ability to pay debt service will be impaired by the impact of climate related events. AGUK provides insurance policies with 
durations of 30 years or longer, meaning in-force risks, as well as those currently being underwritten, are potentially 
exposed to climate change impacts many years into the future. AGUK also has a substantial investment portfolio backing its 
insurance liabilities and regulatory capital requirements. Equally, while we believe the direct impact of our operations on the 
environment is relatively small, we understand that we have a role and a responsibility to manage our operations in ways 
that reflect our respect for the environment.

AGUK’s ultimate parent, AGL, has implemented policies and procedures on environmental responsibility which apply to 
AGUK’s operations and employees. AGL’s statements on Environmental Policy, Climate Change, and Environmental 
Stewardship can be found in the “Environmental and Social Responsibility” subsection of AGL’s website 
(www.assuredguaranty.com/about-us/environmental-and-social-responsibility). The policy establishes key requirements for 
the Assured Guaranty Group, in managing climate impacts and the approach to mitigating the business impact on the 
environment, including risk management and strategic opportunities, investment opportunities, business operations and 
facilities management, and employee engagement. The policy applies to all personnel, across all offices and operations of 
Assured Guaranty, including AGUK. 

Although the Company is not required to provide climate-related information in line with the recommendations of the Task 
Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures ("TCFD"), given the growing importance of this area for many stakeholders, 
the climate-related disclosures below have been prepared with reference to TCFD recommendations, focusing on four key 
thematic areas; governance, strategy, risk management and metrics.  

Governance

The Company’s Board is committed to operating the Company in a sustainable and environmentally responsible manner.  

To oversee, implement and further develop the objectives and initiatives of the Environmental Policy, the AGL Board 
established the Environmental and Social Responsibility Committee which is responsible for:

• Providing oversight of the Assured Guaranty Group’s environmental issues and their integration into the Group’s 
business and operations.

• Reviewing updates on the Group’s sustainability strategy and the achievement of its environmental objectives.

• Reviewing the Group’s environmental risk management programme including methodology to identify, measure, 
manage and report on climate change risks.

• Annually reviewing the Group’s policies relevant to environmental initiatives, including climate change related 
risk and providing proposed changes to the Board.

The Company’s Board is responsible for overseeing the implementation of environmental and sustainability initiatives at an 
AGUK level. The Company has also established an AGUK ESG management working group which is tasked with further 
developing the Company’s ESG framework and appropriately embedding Assured Guaranty Group’s environmental 
policies and procedures at a Company level.   

The Board is also responsible for the oversight of climate risk. Assessment of the financial risks associated with climate 
change is now embedded in the Company’s risk management framework and within regular cycles of risk reporting to the 
Board and Risk Oversight Committee of the Board, led by the Chief Risk Officer who is the Senior Manager with 
regulatory responsibility for managing the financial risks from climate change.

Strategy

The increasing focus on climate change action may give rise to a number of opportunities for the Company to support 
environmentally responsible business developments and other initiatives. We believe that AGUK’s financing solutions have 
an important role to play in helping to finance the infrastructure improvements, renewable energy generation and new 
technologies required to prepare for the impacts of climate change related events, reduce greenhouse gas emissions and 
transition to a low-carbon economy. We continue to explore new business opportunities in these areas.

Risk Management

AGUK takes a holistic and long-term approach to managing the risks arising from climate change, utilising its risk 
management framework to identify and manage the related financial risks. We have integrated environmental considerations 
into underwriting, surveillance and risk management processes.

(i) Surveillance of Existing Exposures

The potential impacts of climate change on the Company’s insured portfolio have been incorporated into our surveillance 
monitoring processes. The susceptibility of insured transactions to climate change is assessed when initially assigning and 
subsequently reassessing internal ratings. This assessment includes the vulnerability of the operations or assets of the 
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insured transaction to long-term physical and transitional impacts of climate change and also the immediate exposure to 
extreme weather hazards or increasing volatility. The small number of risks in the insured portfolio, 255 (259 as at 31 
December 2023), means that consideration can be given to the impact of climate on individual insured risks.

(ii) Underwriting Guidelines for New Exposures

The financial impacts of climate change have also been incorporated into the underwriting processes. Underwriting 
submissions are required to include environmental and/or transitional risk factors as part of the underwriting analysis, 
including vulnerability of obligors to future climate changes, extreme weather events, and other physical risks. 

(iii) Own Risk and Solvency Assessment

The ORSA process is integral to the Company’s risk management framework. Through the ORSA process, AGUK uses 
scenario analysis and stress testing to inform the risk identification process and understand the short- and long-term 
financial risks to the Company’s business model from climate change. 

(iv) Investments

The Company's investment portfolio predominantly comprises fixed-income securities; therefore, the potential impacts of 
climate change are primarily credit-related and significantly mitigated by the relatively short average duration of the 
portfolio (2.25 years as at 31 December 2024). Nonetheless, the risks arising from climate change are relevant in the 
evaluation by AGUK and its investment managers of the creditworthiness of specific issuers and industries. The Company's 
investment manager relies on their ESG corporate philosophy statements and uses ESG information, when conducting 
research and due diligence on new investments and in managing the portfolio. AGUK has prohibited its investment manager 
from making any new investments in thermal coal enterprises, specifically; (i) thermal coal enterprises that generate 30% or 
more of their revenue from either the ownership, exploration, mining, or refining of thermal coal, (ii) corporate and 
municipally owned utilities that generate 30% or more of their electricity from thermal coal, and (iii) enterprises that 
generate 30% or more of their electricity from nuclear generation.

C.7  Any other information

None.
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D.  Valuation for Solvency Purposes
This section sets out the valuation of assets, technical provisions and other liabilities of the Company under Solvency II, as 
well as details of the valuation methodology and the differences to valuation under UK GAAP, as reported within the 
Company's financial statements.

D.1  Assets 

The table below sets out the valuation of assets as reported in the Company's UK GAAP financial statements and the 
Solvency II balance sheet.

Assets 

As at 31 December 2024

£ '000
UK GAAP 

Balance Sheet
Solvency II 

Balance Sheet Difference
Deferred acquisition costs  16,359  —  16,359 
Deferred tax assets  7,786  16,705  (8,919) 
Investments  524,250  528,235  (3,985) 
Property, plant & equipment held for own use  768  —  768 

 549,163  544,940  4,223 
Reinsurance recoverables:

Reinsurer's share of provision for unearned premiums  223,493  —  223,493 
Reinsurer's share of claims outstanding  29,640  —  29,640 
Reinsurer's share of other technical provisions (unexpected 
risk provisions)  1,917  —  1,917 
Reinsurer's share of technical provisions (premium provision 
and claims provision)  —  (33,549)  33,549 
Total reinsurance recoverables  255,050  (33,549)  288,599 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables:
Current premiums receivable  10,021  10,021  — 
Future premiums receivable  253,026  —  253,026 
Total insurance and intermediaries receivables  263,047  10,021  253,026 

Reinsurance receivables:
Current reinsurance commissions receivable  3,679  3,679  — 
Future reinsurance commissions receivable  37,123  —  37,123 
Reinsurer's share of paid claims  4  —  4 
Total reinsurance receivables  40,806  3,679  37,127 

Trade receivables  192  30  162 
Cash and cash equivalents  7,618  7,618  — 
Other assets  4,267  —  4,267 
Total assets  1,120,143  532,739  587,404 

Set out below is a summary of the valuation methodology used to arrive at the value of each category of assets shown on the 
balance sheet for Solvency II purposes and the differences to UK GAAP. 

Deferred acquisition costs

Under UK GAAP, acquisition costs incurred in respect of the successful production of new business are capitalised in the 
balance sheet and amortised over the period in which the related premiums are earned. 

Under Solvency II, intangible assets are ascribed a value only when they can be sold separately and it can be demonstrated 
that there are quoted prices in an active market for such an asset. The Company's deferred acquisition costs do not meet 
these criteria and as such are valued at nil in the Solvency II balance sheet. 

43



Deferred tax assets 

The method for recognition and valuation of deferred tax assets is the same under Solvency II and UK GAAP. 

Within the Solvency II balance sheet deferred tax assets are established for the temporary differences arising from the 
valuation adjustments to move from UK GAAP to Solvency II. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference. 
Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against 
which the temporary differences can be utilised. 

Investments

Investments are measured on a fair value basis under both UK GAAP and Solvency II. Fair value is based on quoted market 
prices, where available. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based on either internally developed models 
or third party proprietary pricing models that primarily use, as inputs, market-based or independently sourced market 
parameters, including but not limited to yield curves, interest rates and debt prices. 

The fair value of bonds in the investment portfolio is generally based on prices received from third party pricing services or 
alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency. The pricing services prepare estimates of fair value 
measurements using their pricing models, which take into account: benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, 
issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers, reference data, industry and economic events and 
sector groupings. The Company considers markets to be active where transactions take place with sufficient frequency and 
volume for pricing information to be available on an ongoing basis. 

Where the Company has concluded that markets are not active (i.e. investment assets cannot be priced using quoted market 
prices or using observable market-based prices or other inputs), assets are valued under a discounted cash flow approach 
using an independent third-party’s proprietary pricing models. The models use inputs such as projected prepayment speeds; 
severity assumptions; recovery lag assumptions; life insurance cash flow projections; estimated default rates (determined on 
the basis of an analysis of collateral attributes, historical collateral performance; collateral reinvestment assumptions; 
borrower profiles and other features relevant to the evaluation of collateral credit quality); and recent trading activity. The 
yield used to discount the projected cash flows is determined by reviewing various attributes of the security including 
collateral type, weighted average life, sensitivity to losses, vintage, and convexity, in conjunction with market data on 
comparable securities. Significant changes to any of these inputs could materially change the expected timing of cash flows 
within these securities which is a significant factor in determining the fair value of the securities. As at 31 December 2024 
the assets that cannot be priced using quoted market prices or using observable market-based prices or other inputs 
comprised 5.2% (2023: 4.0%) of the investment portfolio.

Reinsurance recoverables

Reinsurance recoverables recognised for Solvency II purposes represent the reinsurers’ share of technical provisions. The 
reinsurers' share of technical provisions reported within the UK GAAP financial statements comprise reinsurers’ share of 
provisions for unearned premiums, claims outstanding and other technical provisions (i.e., unexpired risks provision). 

The valuation methodologies for technical provisions under Solvency II and UK GAAP are discussed in Section D.2 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables

Insurance and intermediaries receivables reported under UK GAAP consist of all premiums that were receivable at the 
balance sheet date, including those past due, and future premiums receivable. Additionally, under UK GAAP, insurance 
receivables also include salvage receivable in respect of claims paid. 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables recognised for Solvency II purposes consist of premiums that were past due at the 
balance sheet date. Expected cash flows from salvage are included within technical provisions. 

Reinsurance receivables

Reinsurance commission receivables reported under UK GAAP consist of both reinsurance commissions that were 
receivable at the balance sheet date, including those past due, and future reinsurance commissions receivable on an 
undiscounted basis. 

Reinsurance receivables in the Solvency II balance sheet consist of reinsurance commissions that were past due at the 
balance sheet date.
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Cash and cash equivalents

Cash relates to deposits held at financial institutions. These are recognised at face value without any deductions for both UK 
GAAP and Solvency II purposes. Under UK GAAP all short term deposits are included within financial investments and 
under Solvency II, certain deposits are reported as collective investment undertakings and included within the value of 
financial investments.  

Any other assets 

Under UK GAAP, other assets include accrued interest due at the balance sheet date and prepaid expenses. Under Solvency 
II, accrued interest is included within the value of financial investments.

D.2  Technical provisions

The table below presents a comparison of UK GAAP gross insurance liabilities and Solvency II technical provisions.

Technical provisions

As at 31 December 2024

£ '000

Financial 
Statement 

Balance Sheet
Solvency II 

Balance Sheet Difference
Best estimate  —  36,637  (36,637) 
Risk margin  —  40,126  (40,126) 
Provision for unearned premiums  339,306  —  339,306 
Claims outstanding  32,933  —  32,933 
Unexpired risks provision  28,910  —  28,910 

 401,149  76,763  324,386 

a. Valuation bases, methods and main assumptions

The best estimate component of technical provisions represents the present value of future cash outflows less the present 
value of future cash inflows. The cash inflows and outflows include the following: 

• expected lifetime claims from insured obligations;

• a provision for all future expenses to be incurred in servicing and settling the insured obligations;

• all future premiums after consideration of potential non-payment on premiums due to future defaults of guaranteed 
transactions;

• all future reinsurance commissions; and 

• salvage receivable related to historic paid claims expected to be recovered.

The Company's expected lifetime losses under Solvency II are calculated using the Company's ECM which uses 
assumptions for cumulative probability of default, loss given default and correlation to calculate the gross expected cash 
outflows that the Company will be required to pay over the lifetime of the insured exposures. The Company considers both 
external and internal sources of data when setting assumptions for probability of default, loss given default and correlation, 
for each sector including any relevant experience by companies within the Assured Guaranty Group, the country and 
exposure characteristics. There are no material changes to these assumption from the prior period.

The boundary of each insurance contract is assumed to be the period of time for which principal remains outstanding on the 
debt underlying the financial guarantee. The Company utilises assumptions in respect of future inflation rates for debt 
obligations that are linked to an inflation index. 

The provision for future expenses is estimated using a projection of future expenses based on the Company's current 
operating costs, taking into consideration the activities required to service the existing insured portfolio.  

The percentage of premiums expected not to be received due to potential defaults was developed by applying expected 
default rates (as calculated using the ECM) to the future premiums.

The risk margin is an estimate of the amount that a third party would expect to receive in addition to the best estimate 
liability to assume the Company's insurance obligations. The risk margin is calculated as the present value of the cost of 
capital (i.e the cost of holding capital equal to SCR) in all future years as the insured exposure runs off. The Company 
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estimates the SCR in all future years based on the reduction in insured GPO. The cost of capital to be used in the calculation 
is prescribed at 4% per annum (2023: 4%).

b. Uncertainty

While the Company believes that the assumptions and methods used to develop the technical provisions are reasonable and 
consistent and that they provide for a calculation of expected outcomes in an appropriate manner, it remains possible future 
experience may differ from expectation. The level of uncertainty in relation to the calculation of expected losses is high as 
the Company guarantees against low probability events with high value exposures. The uncertainty associated with 
assumptions related to probability of default and loss given default is also heightened by the limited level of historical loss 
data available to inform the Company's assumption setting.

The level of uncertainty in respect of future premiums, future ceding commission and projected operating expenses is 
expected to be low because in most cases cash inflows are contractually guaranteed and the annual operating expenses that 
would be required to manage the run-off of the portfolio can be reasonably estimated based on current staffing levels. The 
Company does not include any benefits related to future management actions or future policyholder behaviour. 

c. Material differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP for valuation of technical provisions

The following is a summary of the material differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP technical provisions:

• Future premiums receivable, and reinsurance premiums payable, less the expected amounts not to be received or 
paid due to defaults, are required to be discounted under Solvency II. These amounts are not discounted under UK 
GAAP;

• Expected future claims under Solvency II are significantly higher than under UK GAAP because an expected loss 
value is ascribed to every exposure guaranteed by the Company, as opposed to just those exposures where the 
likelihood of loss is probable, as required by UK GAAP;

• Furthermore, the discount rates ascribed by the Bank of England, which are based on risk-free market rates, are 
different than the discount rates used by the Company to discount claims liabilities under UK GAAP which are 
based on either the expected yield to maturity of the investment portfolio or risk-free market rates from the 
Company's internal system;

• A deduction for expected losses on the reinsurer's share of future claims due to future reinsurance counterparty 
defaults is required under Solvency II, however UK GAAP only requires a provision to be established where the 
default of a reinsurance counterparty is probable;

• A provision for all future expenses to be incurred in servicing the insurance policies entered into at the balance 
sheet date is required under Solvency II, however no such provision is required under UK GAAP; and

• Solvency II technical provisions include a risk margin which is not required under UK GAAP.

Matching Adjustment

The matching adjustment referred to in Article 77(b) of the Directive is not used in the calculation of technical provisions. 

Volatility Adjustment

The volatility adjustment referred to in Article 77(d) of the Directive is not used in the calculation of technical provisions. 

Transitional Risk Free Interest Rate Term Structure

The transitional risk free interest rate term structure referred to in Article 308(c) of the Directive is not used in the 
calculation of technical provisions. 

Transitional deduction

The transitional deduction referred to in Article 308(d) of the Directive is not used in any calculations.

Recoverables from reinsurance and special purpose vehicles

The Company reinsures 70% (2023: 70%) of its gross exposure to affiliated and non-affiliated reinsurers. Under Solvency 
II, reinsurance recoverables represent the contractually obligated payments, less a component for the expected losses in the 
event that reinsurers are unable to make their share of these payments in excess of the amount of collateral provided to the 
Company. This component is calculated based on the projected ceded expected losses to each reinsurer, the assumed 
cumulative default rate of each reinsurer and the amount of collateral posted by each reinsurer. Under UK GAAP the 
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Company does not include a provision for reinsurance counterparty default unless such a scenario, in which the reinsurer 
fails to pay, becomes probable.

There are no special purpose vehicle recoverables included in any of the calculations of technical provisions or risk margin.

D.3  Valuation of other liabilities

The table below presents a comparison of liabilities under UK GAAP and Solvency II.

As at 31 December 2024

£ '000

Financial 
Statement 

Balance Sheet
Solvency II 

Balance Sheet Difference

Reinsurance payables
Current reinsurance premiums payable  9,197  9,197  — 
Future reinsurance premiums payable  146,113  —  146,113 
Total reinsurance payables  155,310  9,197  146,113 

Trade payables  8,939  8,939  — 
Other liabilities

Reinsurance commissions deferred  65,953  —  65,953 
Other liabilities including accrued expenses  1,095  1,095  — 
Total other liabilities  67,048  1,095  65,953 

Total liabilities excluding technical provisions  231,297  19,231  212,066 

Provision for unearned premiums  339,306  —  339,306 
Claims outstanding  32,933  —  32,933 
Unexpired risks provision  28,910  —  28,910 
Technical Provisions Best estimate  —  36,637  (36,637) 
Risk margin  —  40,126  (40,126) 
Technical provisions  401,149  76,763  324,386 
Total liabilities  632,446  95,994  536,452 

The following is a description of the valuation methodology used to arrive at the value of each category of liability shown 
on the Solvency II balance sheet and the differences to UK GAAP. There were no changes made to the recognition and 
valuation bases used during the year. 

Reinsurance payables

Reinsurance premiums payable reported under UK GAAP consist of both reinsurance premiums that were payable at the 
balance sheet date and future reinsurance premiums payable on an undiscounted basis. 

Reinsurance payables recognised for Solvency II purposes consist of reinsurance premiums that were payable on contracts 
past due at the balance sheet date. Future reinsurance premiums payable are included within technical provisions. 

Trade payables

Trade payables represent amounts owed to other creditors, including amounts owed to affiliated companies. Payables are 
valued at the expected settlement amount, which given the short-term nature, is taken to approximate fair value under both 
Solvency II and UK GAAP.

Any other liabilities 

Any other liabilities not shown include accrued expenses that have not been settled at the balance sheet date. Accrued 
expenses are valued at cost, based on the proportion of goods and services that have been consumed under both Solvency II 
and UK GAAP.

Under UK GAAP other liabilities also include deferred reinsurance commissions, which are incorporated within technical 
provisions under Solvency II.
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D.4  Alternative methods of valuation

Article 296 of the Solvency II Regulation lays out several requirements that must be disclosed publicly with regard to the 
valuation of assets and liabilities. These requirements are covered in Section D.1, Section D.2 and Section D.3.

All the Company's investments are either: 

• cash equivalents that are categorised as level 1 (quoted market prices in active markets),

• other financial investments that are categorised as level 2 (quoted market prices in active markets for similar 
assets), or

• securities purchased for loss mitigation purposes that are categorised level 3 (alternative valuation methods).

D.5  Any other information

There is no other material information on valuation for Solvency II purposes.
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E.  Capital Management
This section sets out how the Company manages its own funds, including policies and procedures for the management of 
capital. It also details the Company's calculation of the SCR and MCR. 

E.1  Own funds 

a. Objectives, policies and processes for managing own funds

The Company seeks to maintain an efficient capital structure which is consistent with its risk profile and the future needs of 
its operations. The Company’s key objectives in the management of capital are:

i. Preserve the claims paying ability of the Company to ensure all policyholder claims can be met on a timely basis; 

ii. Ensure that the Company is adequately capitalised and remains in compliance with its regulatory capital 
requirements; 

iii. Maintain the Company’s external financial strength ratings; and 

iv. Enable an appropriate return on capital for the Company’s shareholder. 

The Company assesses its capital position against both regulatory capital requirements and an internally developed 
economic capital requirement, the ICA. For its economic capital requirement, the Company utilises an in-house capital 
model. The model is designed to measure the Company’s underwriting and reinsurance counterparty risk by calculating 
projected stress losses across the portfolio in a 1-in-200 lifetime loss scenario (the 99.5% lifetime value-at-risk, or VaR), 
instead of the 1-in-200 one year loss scenario required under the Standard Formula.

The Company assesses its regulatory capital requirements in accordance with the Solvency II Standard Formula SCR and 
MCR. The Company maintained compliance with both the SCR and MCR throughout the year.

The Company’s Capital Management Policy establishes a target range for both regulatory and economic capital. The 
Company seeks to manage its current and forecasted levels of capital in compliance with this range in order to meet its 
capital management objectives, including retaining compliance with both its regulatory and internal economic capital 
requirements. The Company regularly assesses the appropriateness of its capital position under its ORSA, which 
incorporates regular use of stress and scenario testing.

The Company has affiliate reinsurance and other support agreements in place which are important to the management of 
capital and own funds. Details of these agreements are included below.

Following the merger of AGM and AG on 1 August 2024, AGUK entered into an AG Reinsurance Agreement which 
consolidated the terms of the prior agreements with AGM and AG. and an AG Net Worth Maintenance Agreement which 
replaced the former net worth maintenance agreement with AGM.

Under the quota share cover of the AG Reinsurance Agreement, AG reinsures between approximately 95% - 99% of the 
Company’s retention of each policy after cessions to other reinsurers, excluding the transactions which were originally 
underwritten by the Company’s former subsidiaries and transferred to the Company under a cross-border merger in 2018. 
The policies reinsured under the agreement are those issued prior to 2011 because, as noted above, since 2011 the Company 
has generally underwritten new business on a coinsurance basis. The AG Reinsurance Agreement also provides 90% quota 
share reinsurance of the Company’s legacy Assured Guaranty (UK) plc policies and 100% reinsurance of the legacy CIFG 
policies. 

Under the excess of loss cover of the AG Reinsurance Agreement, AG is required to pay the Company the amount by 
which (i) the sum of (a) the Company’s incurred losses calculated in accordance with UK GAAP and (b) the Company’s net 
paid losses and loss adjustment expenses, exceed (ii) an amount equal to (a) the Company’s capital resources under UK law 
minus (b) 110% of the amounts as may be required by the PRA as a condition for the Company to maintain its authorisation 
to carry on financial guarantee business in the UK. The AG Reinsurance Agreement permits the Company to terminate the 
agreement upon the following events: a downgrade of AG’s ratings by Moody’s below Aa3 or by S&P below AA- if AG 
fails to restore its rating(s) to the required level within a prescribed period of time, AG’s insolvency or failure by AG to 
maintain the minimum capital required by its home jurisdiction.

The AG Reinsurance Agreement requires AG to pledge collateral to support its reinsurance obligations to the Company. 
AG’s collateral requirement at the end of each calendar quarter is calculated as the sum of AG’s share of: (a) AGUK’s 
unearned premium reserve (net of AGUK’s reinsurance premium payable to AG); (b) AGUK’s provisions for unpaid losses 
and allocated loss adjustment expenses (net of any salvage recoverable); and (c) any unexpired risks provision, in each case 
as calculated in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in the UK (“UK GAAP”). For the legacy policies 
AG also continues to post as collateral its share of an AGUK-guaranteed triple-X insurance bond purchased by AG for loss 
mitigation.
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Under the terms of the AG Net Worth Maintenance Agreement, AG is obligated to ensure the Company maintains capital 
resources equal to 110% of the amounts as may be required by the PRA as a condition of the Company maintaining its 
authorisation to carry on financial guarantee business in the UK provided that, except with the express approval (or non-
disapproval) of the Maryland Insurance Administration:

(a) no individual contribution by AG to AGUK for such purpose shall exceed $25m.

(b) AG shall not be permitted to make more than two individual contributions to AGUK under the Net Worth 
Agreement during any calender year, which two contributions together shall not exceed $25m.

(c) the aggregate contributions by AG to AGUK under the Net Worth Agreement shall not exceed $100m.

The Company has also entered into a quota share reinsurance agreement with AGRE. The AGRE Reinsurance Agreement 
provides quota share reinsurance for policies written by the Company prior to 2011, and also for policies originally 
underwritten by AGLN and transferred to the Company in 2018. This agreement imposes a collateral requirement on AGRE 
consistent with that for the AG Reinsurance Agreement, as described above. 

b. Structure, amount and quality of own funds

The capital structure of the Company consists of basic own funds only. As at 31 December 2024, basic own funds 
comprised £55.0 million (2023: £55.0 million) of allotted and fully paid ordinary shares and the reconciliation reserve of 
£365.0 million (2023: £457.5 million), both classified as Tier 1 capital. The Company does not have any restricted Tier 1 
capital. Additionally the Company has Tier 3 capital of £16.7 million (2023: £19.8 million) which comprises deferred tax 
assets.

The decrease in basic own funds during 2024 is primarily due to a dividend payment of £100 million to the parent company, 
AG. Additionally, there was an increase in the expected losses component of net technical provisions of £14.6m due to 
deterioration in the credit quality of certain BIG risks. These impacts were partially offset by a decrease in the expense 
provision component of the best estimate liability and a reduction in the risk margin to £40.1m (2023 £46.3m). 

c. Eligibility of own funds to cover SCR

The value of available own funds is shown below.

As at 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Tier 1  420,040  512,492 
Tier 2  —  — 
Tier 3  16,705  19,756 
Total  436,745  532,248 

The Tier 3 own funds relate to deferred tax assets. Tier 3 assets are eligible to meet the SCR requirement up to a limit of 
15% of total SCR. As at 31 December 2024 all Tier 3 assets were eligible to meet the SCR requirement and there was no 
difference between available own funds and own funds eligible to meet the SCR requirements (2023: £0.7m difference). 
Total eligible own funds to cover the SCR are £436.7 million (2023: £532.2 million).

d. Eligibility of own funds to cover MCR

The Company's Tier 3 own funds are not eligible to cover the MCR, as such total own funds available to cover the MCR as 
at 31 December 2024 were £420.0 million (2023: £512.5 million).

e. Differences between shareholders equity and excess of assets over liabilities 

The difference between the net assets of the Company in the financial statements and the Solvency II valuation of the excess 
of the assets over liabilities is set out below. An explanation of the differences in the valuation of assets and liabilities is 
provided in Section D.1 and Section D.3. 
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Reconciliation between Shareholder's Equity and excess of assets over liabilities

As at 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Shareholders' equity under UK GAAP  487,697  589,310 
Disallowed items (prepayments, deferred acquisition costs & fixed assets)  (17,411)  (17,411) 
Solvency II adjustment to net best estimate provision & discounting  (2,334)  (8,005) 
Risk margin  (40,126)  (46,297) 
Deferred tax in Solvency II balance sheet  8,919  14,651 
Excess of assets over liabilities for Solvency II purposes  436,745  532,248 

f. Basic own funds subject to transitional arrangements

There are no basic own fund items subject to transitional arrangements.

g. Ancillary own funds 

There are no ancillary own funds.

h. Basic own funds deductions and significant restrictions 

There are no items deducted from own funds and no significant restrictions affecting the availability of own funds. 

E.2  SCR and MCR

a. SCR and MCR

The Company’s SCR as at 31 December 2024 was £124.9 million (2023: £127.2 m). This is shown in Section F S.25.01. 
The Company’s MCR as at 31 December 2024 was £31.2 million (2023: £31.8 m). This is shown in Section F S.28.01.

b. Split of the SCR by risk module

The Company uses the Standard Formula to calculate its SCR.

The table below shows the Company's SCR split by risk module.

As at 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023

Underwriting risk  101,399  103,714 
Market risk  49,731  50,077 
Counterparty risk  456  624 
Diversification benefit  (27,755)  (28,154) 
Operational risk  1,099  962 
SCR  124,930  127,223 
SCR Ratio  350 %  418 %
MCR  31,232  31,806 
MCR Ratio  1,345 %  1,611 %

The SCR has reduced from prior year, primarily due a decrease in the underwriting risk requirement attributable to higher 
discount rates and a reduction in the amount of future premiums. Market risk remained stable with a decrease in 
diversification benefit of £2.3m and interest rate risk of £3.3m due to the sale of securities to fund the dividend payment in 
the year, offset by an increase in currency risk of £2.5m due to the strengthening of US Dollar against Sterling and an 
increase in concentration risk due a reduction in the value of the investment portfolio following the dividend payment.
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c. Use of simplified calculations

The Company follows the guidance prescribed by the Solvency II Regulation for the calculation of the Standard Formula 
and does not use any simplified calculations.

d. Use of USPs

The Company does not use any USPs in its calculation of the Standard Formula.  

e. Disclosure of USPs and capital add-on

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company was not required to use any USPs or a capital add-on in its calculation of 
the SCR.  

f. Impact of USPs and capital add-on

Not applicable.

g. Information on the inputs into MCR calculation

The inputs into the MCR calculation were:

As at 31 December
£ '000 2024 2023
Net best estimate technical provisions  70,184  56,279 
Net best estimate technical provisions (floor 0)  —  — 
Net written premiums over 12-month reporting period  9,521  13,792 
Linear MCR  13,498  11,520 
SCR  124,930  127,223 
MCR Cap  56,219  57,250 
MCR Floor  31,232  31,806 
Absolute Floor of the MCR  3,350  3,495 

h. Material changes to the SCR and MCR over the reporting period

There were no material changes to the SCR over the reporting period other than those described above.

E.3  Use of the duration-based equity risk sub-module

The Company does not apply the duration-based equity risk sub-module.

E.4  Differences between the Standard Formula and any Internal Models used

The Company does not use an internal model to calculate its SCR. For more information see Section E.2. 

E.5  Non-compliance with MCR and significant non-compliance with SCR

The Company complied with the both the MCR and SCR both throughout the year and as at the reporting date.

E.6  Any other information

None.
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F.  Quantitative Reporting Templates

IR.02.01.02 Balance Sheet
IR.05.02.01 Premiums, claims and expenses by country
IR.05.04.02 Non-life income and expenditure
IR.17.01.02 Non-Life technical provisions
IR.19.01.21 Non-life insurance claims
IR.23.01.01 Own Funds
IR.25.04.21 Solvency Capital Requirement
IR.28.01.01 Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life activity

QRT reference QRT Template name
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IR.02.01.02
Balance sheet
GBP £'000

 Solvency II value 

 C0010 
Assets
Goodwill R0010
Deferred acquisition costs R0020
Intangible assets R0030 -                          
Deferred tax assets R0040 16,705                    
Pension benefit surplus R0050 -                          
Property, plant & equipment held for own use R0060 -                          

Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked 
contracts)

R0070 528,235                  

Property (other than for own use) R0080 -                          
Holdings in related undertakings, including participations R0090 -                          
Equities R0100 -                          

Equities - listed R0110 -                          
Equities - unlisted R0120 -                          

Bonds R0130 520,553                  
Government Bonds R0140 252,099                  
Corporate Bonds R0150 240,231                  
Structured notes R0160 -                          
Collateralised securities R0170 28,223                    

Collective Investments Undertakings R0180 7,680                      
Derivatives R0190 -                          
Deposits other than cash equivalents R0200 -                          
Other investments R0210 -                          

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts R0220 -                          
Loans and mortgages R0230 -                          

Loans on policies R0240 -                          
Loans and mortgages to individuals R0250 -                          
Other loans and mortgages R0260 -                          

Reinsurance recoverables from: R0270 (33,549)                   
Non-life and health similar to non-life R0280 (33,549)                   
Life and health similar to life, excluding index-linked and unit-linked R0315 -                          
Life index-linked and unit-linked R0340 -                          

Deposits to cedants R0350 -                          
Insurance and intermediaries receivables R0360 10,021                    
Reinsurance receivables R0370 3,679                      
Receivables (trade, not insurance) R0380 30                            
Own shares (held directly) R0390 -                          
Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not 
yet paid in

R0400 -                          

Cash and cash equivalents R0410 7,618                      
Any other assets, not elsewhere shown R0420 -                          
Total assets R0500 532,739                  



IR.02.01.02
Balance sheet
GBP £'000

 Solvency II value 

 C0010 
Liabilities
Technical provisions - total R0505 76,763                    

Technical provisions - non-life R0510 76,763                    
Technical provisions - life R0515 -                          

Best estimate - total R0542 36,637                    
Best estimate - non-life R0544 36,637                    
Best estimate - life R0546 -                          

Risk margin - total R0552 40,126                    
Risk margin - non-life R0554 40,126                    
Risk margin - life R0556 -                          

Transitional (TMTP) - life R0565 -                          
Other technical provisions R0730
Contingent liabilities R0740 -                          
Provisions other than technical provisions R0750 -                          
Pension benefit obligations R0760 -                          
Deposits from reinsurers R0770 -                          
Deferred tax liabilities R0780 -                          
Derivatives R0790 -                          
Debts owed to credit institutions R0800 -                          
Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions R0810 -                          
Insurance & intermediaries payables R0820 -                          
Reinsurance payables R0830 9,197                      
Payables (trade, not insurance) R0840 8,939                      
Subordinated liabilities R0850 -                          

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds R0860 -                          
Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds R0870 -                          

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown R0880 1,095                      
Total liabilities R0900 95,994                   
Excess of assets over liabilities R1000 436,745                 



IR.05.02.01
Premiums, claims and expenses by country
GBP £'000

Home Country - non-life obligations
Top 5 countries (by amount of gross 
premiums written) - non-life 
obligations

Total Top 5 and home country - non-
life obligations

Home country
Country (by amount of gross premiums 

written) - non-life obligations
Total Top 5 and home country

C0080 C0090 C0140
Premiums written

Gross - Direct Business R0110 11,687            1,260                                                          12,948                                                        
Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted R0120 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted R0130 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Reinsurers' share R0140 4,096               1,221                                                          5,317                                                          
Net R0200 7,592               39                                                               7,631                                                          

Premiums earned
Gross - Direct Business R0210 24,195            1,371                                                          25,566                                                        
Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted R0220 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted R0230 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Reinsurers' share R0240 14,779            1,329                                                          16,107                                                        
Net R0300 9,416               42                                                               9,458                                                          

Claims incurred
Gross - Direct Business R0310 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted R0320 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted R0330 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Reinsurers' share R0340 -                   -                                                              -                                                              
Net R0400 -                   -                                                              -                                                              

Net expenses incurred R0550 12,375            -                                                              12,375                                                        



IR.05.04.02
Non-life income and expenditure
GBP £'000

C0010 C0015 C0230

Income
 Premiums written

Gross written premiums R0110 13,827                             13,827                                                        
  Gross written premiums - insurance (direct) R0111 13,827                             13,827                                                        
  Gross written premiums - accepted reinsurance R0113 -                                   -                                                               

Net written premiums R0160 6,404                               6,404                                                          
 Premiums earned and provision for unearned

Gross earned premiums R0210 32,141                             32,141                                                        
Net earned premiums R0220 5,980                               5,980                                                          

Expenditure
Claims incurred

Gross (undiscounted) claims incurred R0610 1,921                               1,921                                                          
   Gross (undiscounted) direct business R0611 1,921                               1,921                                                          
   Gross (undiscounted) reinsurance accepted R0612 -                                   -                                                               
Net (undiscounted) claims incurred R0690 192                                  192                                                              
Net (discounted) claims incurred R0730                                    170 170                                  

Analysis of expenses incurred
Technical expenses incurred net of reinsurance ceded R0910                              12,375 

Acquisition costs, commissions, claims management costs R0985 (5,724)                             (5,724)                             (5,724)                                                         

Other expenditure
Other expenses R1140

Total expenditure R1310                              30,265 

Credit and suretyship insurance
(Lines of busines 9 and 21)

All business (including 
annuities stemming 

from accepted non-life 
insurance and 

reinsurance contracts)

All non-life business (ie 
excluding annuities 

stemming from 
accepted insurance and 
reinsurance contracts)

Line of Business for: non-life 
insurance and accepted proportional 

reinsurance obligations



IR.17.01.02
Non-life technical provisions
GBP £'000

Direct business 
and accepted 
proportional 
reinsurance

Credit and 
suretyship 
insurance

C0100 C0180
Best estimate

Premium provisions
Gross R0060 26,582                   26,582                   
Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default R0140 (41,828)                  (41,828)                  
Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions R0150 68,410                   68,410                   

Claims provisions
Gross R0160 10,054                   10,054                   
Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default R0240 8,280                     8,280                     
Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions R0250 1,773                     1,773                     

Total Best estimate - gross R0260 36,637                   36,637                   
Total Best estimate - net R0270 70,184                   70,184                   
Risk margin R0280 40,126                   40,126                   

Technical provisions - total (best estimate plus risk margin)
Technical provisions - total R0320 76,763                   76,763                   
Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default - total R0330 (33,549)                  (33,549)                  
Technical provisions minus recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re - total R0340 110,312                 110,312                 

Total Non-Life 
obligation



IR.19.01.21
Non-life insurance claims
GBP £'000

IR.19.01.21.01 IR.19.01.21.02

Accident year / 
Underwriting year Z0020

Accident year / 
Underwriting year Z0020

Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative) - Development year. Total Non-Life Business

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +
In Current 

year
Sum of years 
(cumulative)

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0170 C0180
Prior R0100 1,916       Prior R0100 1,916       313,789           
N-9 R0160 -            -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           N-9 R0160 -           -                    
N-8 R0170 1,251        -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           N-8 R0170 -           1,251               
N-7 R0180 219           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           N-7 R0180 -           219                   
N-6 R0190 430           -           -           -           -           -           -           N-6 R0190 -           430                   
N-5 R0200 280           -           -           -           -           -           N-5 R0200 -           280                   
N-4 R0210 438           -           -           -           -           N-4 R0210 -           438                   
N-3 R0220 1,601        -           -           -           N-3 R0220 -           1,601               
N-2 R0230 844           -           -           N-2 R0230 -           844                   
N-1 R0240 -            -           N-1 R0240 -           -                    
N R0250 -            N R0250 -           -                    

Total R0260 1,916       318,852           

Gross Claims Paid - current year (non-cumulative), sum of 
years (cumulative). Total Non-Life Business



IR.19.01.21
Non-life insurance claims
GBP £'000

IR.19.01.21.03 IR.19.01.21.04

Accident year / 
Underwriting year Z0020

Accident year / 
Underwriting year Z0020

Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions - Development year. Total Non-Life Business

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +
Year end 

(discounted 
data)

C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300 C0360
Prior R0100 10,070      Prior R0100 10,054              
N-9 R0160 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            N-9 R0160 -                    
N-8 R0170 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            N-8 R0170 -                    
N-7 R0180 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            N-7 R0180 -                    
N-6 R0190 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            N-6 R0190 -                    
N-5 R0200 -            -            -            -            -            -            N-5 R0200 -                    
N-4 R0210 -            -            -            -            -            N-4 R0210 -                    
N-3 R0220 -            -            -            -            N-3 R0220 -                    
N-2 R0230 -            -            -            N-2 R0230 -                    
N-1 R0240 -            -            N-1 R0240 -                    
N R0250 -            N R0250 -                    

Total R0260 10,054              

Gross discounted Best Estimate Claims 
Provisions - Current year. Total Non-Life 

Business



IR.19.01.21
Non-life insurance claims
GBP £'000

IR.19.01.21.22

Accident year / 
Underwriting year Z0020

Gross premium 

Gross earned 
premium at 

reporting 
reference 

date

Estimate of 
future gross 

earned 
premium

C0570 C0580
Prior R0100
N-9 R0160 34,511           
N-8 R0170 73,274           
N-7 R0180 53,037           
N-6 R0190 56,835           
N-5 R0200 50,067           
N-4 R0210 54,028           
N-3 R0220 41,818           
N-2 R0230 41,766           
N-1 R0240 32,078           
N R0250 32,141           



IR.23.01.01.01
Own funds

GBP £'000 Total
Tier 1 - 

unrestricted
Tier 1 - 

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050
Basic own funds

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) R0010 55,000                55,000                -                       
Share premium account related to ordinary share capital R0030 -                       -                       -                       
Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own - fund item for mutual and 
mutual-type undertakings

R0040 -                       -                       -                       

Subordinated mutual member accounts R0050 -                       -                       -                       -                       
Surplus funds R0070 -                       -                       
Preference shares R0090 -                       -                       -                       -                       
Share premium account related to preference shares R0110 -                       -                       -                       -                       
Reconciliation reserve R0130 365,040              365,040              
Subordinated liabilities R0140 -                       -                       -                       -                       
An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets R0160 16,705                16,705                
Other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not specified R0180 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation 
reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation 
reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds

R0220 -                       

Total basic own funds R0290 436,745              420,040              -                       -                       16,705                
Ancillary own funds

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand R0300 -                       -                       
Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own fund 
item for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand

R0310 -                       -                       

Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand R0320 -                       -                       -                       



IR.23.01.01.01
Own funds

GBP £'000 Total
Tier 1 - 

unrestricted
Tier 1 - 

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050
A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on demand R0330 -                       -                       -                       
Letters of credit and guarantees R0340 -                       -                       
Letters of credit and guarantees other R0350 -                       -                       -                       
Supplementary members calls R0360 -                       -                       
Supplementary members calls - other R0370 -                       -                       -                       
Other ancillary own funds R0390 -                       -                       -                       

Total ancillary own funds R0400 -                       -                       -                       
Available and eligible own funds

Total available own funds to meet the SCR R0500 436,745              420,040              -                       -                       16,705                
Total available own funds to meet the MCR R0510 420,040              420,040              -                       -                       
Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR R0540 436,745              420,040              -                       -                       16,705                
Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR R0550 420,040              420,040              -                       -                       

SCR R0580 124,930              
MCR R0600 31,232                
Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR R0620 350%
Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR R0640 1345%

IR.23.01.01.02
Reconciliation reserve
GBP £'000 C0060
Reconciliation reserve

Excess of assets over liabilities R0700 436,745              
Own shares (held directly and indirectly) R0710 -                       
Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges R0720 -                       
Deductions for participations in financial and credit institutions R0725 -                       
Other basic own fund items R0730 71,705                
Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced fundsR0740 -                       

Reconciliation reserve R0760 365,040              



IR.25.04.21
Solvency Capital Requirement
GBP £'000

C0010
Net of loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions

Market risk R0140 49,731                            
Interest rate risk R0070 26,149                            
Spread risk R0100 35,392                            
Concentration risk R0110 13,384                            
Currency risk R0120 8,995                              
Diversification within market risk R0130 (34,189)                          

Counterparty default risk R0180 456                                 
Type 1 exposures R0150 456                                 
Type 2 exposures R0160 -                                  
Other counterparty risk R0165 -                                  
Diversification within counterparty default risk R0170 -                                  

Non-life underwriting risk R0370 101,399                          
Non-life premium and reserve risk (ex catastrophe risk) R0330 45,151                            
Non-life catastrophe risk R0340 80,203                            
Lapse risk R0350 -                                  
Diversification within non-life underwriting risk R0360 (23,955)                          

Intangible asset risk R0400 -                                  
Operational and other risks R0430 1,099                              

Operational risk R0422 1,099                              
Other risks R0424 -                                  

Total before all diversification R0432 210,829                          
Total before diversification between risk modules R0434 152,685                          
Diversification between risk modules R0436 (27,755)                          
Total after diversification R0438 124,930                          
Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions R0440 -                                  
Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes R0450 -                                  
Other adjustments R0455 -                                  
Solvency capital requirement including undisclosed capital add-on R0460 124,930                          
Disclosed capital add-on - excluding residual model limitation R0472 -                                  
Disclosed capital add-on - residual model limitation R0474 -                                  
Solvency capital requirement including capital add-on R0480 124,930                         
Biting interest rate scenario R0490 -                                  
Biting life lapse scenario R0495 -                                  

# Please observe handling guidelines 



IR.28.01.01
Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life activity
GBP £'000

Linear formula component for non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations
C0010

MCRNL Result R0010 13,498                              

Background information

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 
best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole

Net (of reinsurance) 
written premiums in the 

last 12 months

C0020 C0030
Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance R0100 70,184                              9,521                                

Linear formula component for life insurance and reinsurance obligations
C0040

MCRL Result R0200 13,498                              

Overall MCR calculation
C0070

Linear MCR R0300 13,498                              
SCR R0310 124,930                            
MCR cap R0320 56,218                              
MCR floor R0330 31,232                              
Combined MCR R0340 31,232                              
Absolute floor of the MCR R0350 3,350                                
Minimum Capital Requirement R0400 31,232                              

Background information
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